Government of Guam
Coronavirus Relief Fund Expenditures
Part |

Performance Audit
March 1, 2020 through July 31, 2020

OPA Report No. 20-08
November 2020




Government of Guam
Coronavirus Relief Fund Expenditures
Part |

Performance Audit
March 1, 2020 through July 31, 2020

OPA Report No. 20-08
November 2020

Distribution:

Governor of Guam

Lt. Governor of Guam

Speaker, 35" Guam Legislature

Senators, 35" Guam Legislature

Director, Department of Administration

Director, Bureau of Budget and Management Research
Guam Media via E-Mail



Table of Contents

L1 T [FTox {To] o USROS PPR 4
2 T3 (o (011 o S PRRSSSRSSR 4
RESUITS OF AUGIT ... bbbttt bbb bbbt e e e e 7
GovGuam Lacked Written Specific Processes and Control Activities for CRF............cccco...... 7
Criteria in Spending Plan Fund Allocation to Agencies Followed the Guidance....................... 8
Certain Approved Budget Amounts Lacked Pertinent Information and /or Exceeded
AGENCY'S REGUEST ...t s abe e e eenes 10
Approved Budgeted Expenditures Appeared Questionable in Description and/or Cost....... 11
Other Relevant Compliance and Informational Matters .............ccoeveiieiieve s 13
Monthly COVID-19 Expenditure Report Not Satisfactorily Complied............c.cccocevvrnnnnen, 13
GovGuam Spent $34.8M (30%) of $118M Spending Plan..........c.cccccceveveiiinieceeieieee, 13
GovGuam Spent $661.4M (70%) of $949.1M of Total Federal Grants Received................ 14
Conclusion and RECOMMENTALIONS........c.uiiiiiiiieiee e 15
Classification 0f MONEtary IMPACE .........cccveieiieiieie et sae e nrees 16
Management Response and OPA REPIY ......ooviiiiiieece e 17
Appendices
1: Objective, Scope, and MethodolOgy ........cccveiviieiieiiee e 18
2: BBMR Management RESPONSE ........ccviiriiieiiiiesiiesieeie ettt 19
3: DOA ManagemeNnt RESPONSE ........cuveriririitieiietesieesi ettt nre e nne e 30
4: BBMR CIrCUIAr 20-06........cccuiiiiiieeiiie ettt ettt et s e e st e e ebe e e eabe e e sareeseareeeareaeanns 35
5: CARES Act Budget (Spending Plan).........cooi i 36
6: Questionable Descriptions and/or Costs of Certain Approved Budgeted Expenditures....... 41
7: CRF Expenditures as of July 31, 2020.........ccccoviiieiiiieiiese et 45
8: Federal Stimulus Update as 0f July 31, 2020..........ccceeiueiiierieieiierie e se e 47
9: Status Of RECOMMENTALIONS ......c.veiiieitiiterii e bbbttt 53



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Government of Guam Coronavirus Relief Fund Expenditures-Part |
Report No. 20-08, November 2020

We initiated this performance audit of Coronavirus (COVID-19) Relief Fund (CRF) Expenditures in
response to the public’s concern over questionable COVID-19 related expenses. Additionally, Public
Law (PL) 35-86, which became law in May 2020, mandated the Office of Public Accountability (OPA)
to conduct semiannual audits of all expenditures associated with the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and
Economic Security Act (CARES Act). This report is Part | of a series of reports and primarily focuses
on the CRF processes and the Government of Guam’s (GovGuam) CARES Act budget (Spending
Plan).

Our audit found that GovGuam generally followed the policies and procedures provided by the CRF
Guidance for State, Territorial, Local and Tribal Governments (herein referred to as “Guidance”). This
is relative to the eligibility, necessity, and reasonableness of approved budgeted expenditures in the
government’s response to the COVID-19 pandemic. Additionally, the Spending Plan allocation of
funds to agencies was generally based on the criteria of eligible expenditures outlined in the Guidance.
However, our initial review of the Spending Plan and the supporting documents found that: a)
GovGuam lacked specific processes and control activities for the CRF; b) certain approved budget
amounts lacked pertinent information and exceeded agencies’ request ($12.2 million (M)); and ¢) some
approved budgeted expenditures are questionable based on their description and/or cost in the
Spending Plan ($25M).

GovGuam’s Spending Plan Followed Policies and Procedures in the Guidance
Generally, GovGuam followed the policies and procedures in formulating its Spending Plan for $118M
from the CRF. Approved budgeted expenditures were following the eligibility, necessity, and
reasonableness outlined in the Guidance. However, GovGuam lacked written specific processes and
control activities for the CRF.

GovGuam Lacked Written Specific Processes and Control Activities for the CRF

According to the Standards for Internal Control in the Federal Government, control activities are the
actions management establishes through policies and procedures to achieve objectives and respond to
risks in the internal control system. Proper controls should be in place for various processes to mitigate
the risks of fraud.

GovGuam through the oversight of the Department of Administration (DOA) and Bureau of Budget
and Management Research (BBMR) lacked written specific processes and control activities to govern
the CRF, which include approvals, authorizations, verifications, reviews of operating performance,
security of assets (i.e. purchased and donated supplies, inventories, and fixed assets), and segregation
of duties (i.e. person requesting for the release or modification of allotments is different from the person
approving them). Some categories of these control activities are proper execution, accurate and timely
recording, review, and bank reconciliation, control and disposition of beneficiary’s return checks, and
appropriate documentation of transactions including reversal or reclassification of accounting entries.



According to the DOA Director, existing internal control for accounting transactions is applied to the
CRF, and according to the BBMR Director, the acceptance of COVID-19 funds come along with
policies and procedures provided by the Guidance and they follow the existing internal controls.

Criteria in Spending Plan Fund Allocation to Agencies Followed the Guidance
BBMR formulated the Spending Plan generally based on the criteria of eligible expenditures outlined
in the Guidance. However, our initial review of the Spending Plan and the supporting documentation
found that certain approved budget amounts lacked pertinent information, exceeded agencies’ request;
and some are questionable based on their description and/or cost as reflected in the Spending Plan.

Certain Approved Budget Amounts Lacked Pertinent Information

Our review of documents provided by BBMR in the Governor’s response to a Senator’s request for
clarification and justification on the Spending Plan noted that some approved budget amounts lacked
pertinent information such as: a) a breakdown or had an insufficient breakdown; b) brief details of
budgeted expenditures; and c) without agency request, and exceeded agency request. These approved
budget amounts ranging from $46 thousand (K) to $7M were for seven agencies, while those for $47M
were for public and business assistance ($40M) and farmer emergency relief ($5M).

Per BBMR Director, they were aware that input from a few government departments and agencies
included proposed expenditures without a detailed breakdown of the expenses. However, per BBMR,
the input the agencies provided was to determine their budget estimates for the anticipated COVID-19
requirement. The disbursement or allotment is dependent on the actual expenses with appropriate
documentation to support the release of funds.

Certain Approved Budget Amounts Exceeded Agency’s Request

Certain approved budgeted expenditures reflected amounts exceeding the agency’s requests. Excesses,
ranging from $875K to $6M or a total of $12.2M, were not supported with a clear description of
expenses nor with details of a cost estimate. BBMR Director stated that they included the amounts
exceeding the government entity’s official request based on the request and recommendation of the
fiscal management team and approval of the Governor. According to him, there are government
entities, which received additional funds for the programs and any unused funds could be identified
for reprogramming to assist other program area funding shortfalls.

Approved Budgeted Expenditures Appeared Questionable in Description and/or Cost
Certain approved budgeted expenditures amounting to $12M appeared questionable as to the nature of
the expenses to satisfy the funds' eligibility criteria. Some of these did not have description,
descriptions are vague and in general terms or cannot be associated with response to mitigate the effect
of the pandemic. Projected costs of certain approved budgeted expenditures totaling $877K appeared
unreasonable due to either the absence of a clear definition of the expenses or the absence of a
breakdown with quantity and unit costs and cost estimates. Moreover, budget amounts, particularly
costs to improve record-keeping and online tax filing and financial reporting system amounting to
$12M and those categorized “to improve telework capabilities” for $124K appeared questionable as to
their descriptions and/or costs. Overall, questionable budgeted expenditures in these categories
amounted to $25M.

BBMR Director stated that due to time constraints imposed to formulate a COVID-19 budget these
estimated cost amounts are based on agencies’ requests. He further stated that although the requested
dollar amounts are deemed questionable, all proposed expenditures requested were for COVID-19



related purposes. According to him, these amounts were used for budgeting purposes, were not verified
by BBMR, and were used as good faith estimates.

Per BBMR Director, the CARES Act budget was prepared at the direction of the fiscal management
team based on the input and discussions with agency heads and approved by the Governor who has
full discretion on the use of funds. Additionally, he stated that the budget approved by the Governor is
neither fixed nor inflexible and therefore can be reprogrammed or reallocated at the Governor's
discretion.

Required COVID-19 Monthly Expenditure Report Not Satisfactorily Complied

Guam Public Law No. 35-86, which became effective May 2020, required that Governor submit a
report to the Speaker of the Guam Legislature, all COVID-19 expenses within 20 days after the close
of each calendar month. Executive Order 2020-13 issued also in May 2020 likewise stated the same
monthly reporting requirement to be submitted to the Legislature. This reporting requirement had not
been complied with as of July 31, 2020. BBMR, however, submitted to the Guam Legislature the
Federal Stimulus and Assistance Update for CARES Act and COVID-19 Programs Report as of May
14, 2020 and July 31, 2020. This report was presented on year to date basis without details of
expenditures, thus did not satisfactorily comply with the reporting requirement. Subsequently, on
October 7, 2020, DOA submitted to the Guam Legislature COVID-19 expenditure report as of August
31, 2020, which generally reflected total expenditures per agency.

GovGuam Spent $34.9M (30%) of the $118M CRF and $661.4M (70%o) of the $949.1M
Federal Grants Received

As of July 31, 2020, GovGuam had already spent a total of $34.9M or 30% of its CARES Act Budget
of $118M. Additionally, it spent $661.4M (70%) of the total $949.1M received from the US Treasury
and other federal grantors.

Conclusion and Recommendations

We recognize the administration’s enormous task of ensuring the health and safety of the people of
Guam from the COVID-19 pandemic as well as its diligence in working towards Guam’s economic
recovery. We understand that in the short amount of time to spend the CARES Act funds, drafting
specific controls and putting them in place to ensure appropriate spending may not be of utmost
priority. However, due to the substantial amount of taxpayer’s money allocated to respond to the
COVID-19 pandemic, it is highly important to establish mechanisms to provide safeguards and
reasonable assurance that federal funds are used for the intended purposes, help ensure program
integrity, and address fraud risks. Additionally, compliance with the mandated monthly COVID-19
expenditure report would assure full transparency and accountability. We therefore recommend:

1. DOA Management to design and implement control activities by adopting written policies and
procedures specific for the CRF and other financial assistance, if possible sooner, or moving
forward.

2. DOA and BBMR Management to satisfactorily comply with the monthly reporting requirement
for all COVID-19 expenditures.

Benjamin J. F. Cruz
Public Auditor



Introduction

This report presents the results of our performance audit of the Government of Guam’s
(GovGuam) Coronavirus Relief Fund (CRF) Expenditures Part 1. We initiated this audit in
response to the public’s concern over questionable Coronavirus (COVID-19) related expenses.
These expenditures were funded by the agencies’ allocation from federal funds provided by the
United States Department of Treasury, relative to the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic
Security (CARES) Act. Additionally, Public Law (PL) 35-86, which became law in May 2020,
mandated the Office of Public Accountability (OPA) to conduct semiannual audits of all
expenditures associated with the CARES Act.

The objectives of this audit were to determine whether:
1. GovGuam has written policies and procedures, processes, and internal controls pertaining
to the receipt, allocation, and disbursements of CRF; and
2. fund allocations to government agencies were based on established criteria and
methodology and these were adhered to.

This report is Part | of a series of reports and primarily focuses on GovGuam’s CRF processes and
CARES Act Budget (Spending Plan).

Part 11 will focus on the audit of CRF expenditures. Because of the broader scope of Part 1l as CRF
fund disbursements end on December 31, 2020 or later, there may be a series of audit reports that
would be issued relative thereto.

The objectives, scope, and methodology are detailed in Appendix 1.

Background

In January 2020, the World Health Organization (WHO) declared the outbreak of a new
coronavirus disease in Hubei Province, China to be a Public Health Emergency of International
Concern. There is a high risk of COVID-19 spreading to other countries around the world. The
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) is working closely with the WHO and other
partners to prepare and respond to COVID-19. CDC routinely provides technical assistance to
ministries of health to improve our collective response to infectious disease threats like COVID-
19 and is committed to stopping its spread.

GovGuam took proactive steps to constrain the spread of the virus by instituting total or partial
lockdowns within the island. The Governor of Guam issued several Executive Orders (EO)
initially declaring Guam in state of emergency and subsequent EOs to provide relief to victims of
disasters to assist with their emergency needs and provide relief to Guam’s small businesses, which
had suffered great financial hardships due to the Covid-19 pandemic.



Governor of Guam’s Executive Orders

On March 14, 2020, Governor Lourdes Leon Guerrero through EO 2020-03 declared a state of
emergency for Guam in response to the threat of COVID-19 on the island. All GovGuam
departments and agencies were directed to document all COVID-19 emergency expenses available
for inspection in anticipation of federal disaster assistance. Two days later, EO 2020-04 closed all
nonessential GovGuam offices and schools, prohibited social gatherings, mandated social
distancing, and restricted entry into Guam without proper documentation. EO 2020-11 established
the Pandemic Conditions of Readiness (PCOR) System as part of the Governor’s Chalan Para
Hinemlo plan. This plan created a system of readiness, which sets the conditions for the gradual
lifting of mandates and restrictions imposed in response to a public health emergency. EO 2020-
12 established a disaster relief program for the victims of the disaster caused by the pandemic, and
EO 2020-18 launched the small business assistance program to provide financial assistance to
small businesses that suffered due to closures, reduced consumer spending and declined visitors’
arrival.

EO 2020-13 Pandemic Recovery Office

EO 2020-13 established the COVID-19 Pandemic Recovery Office (Recovery Office) to take
immediate steps in increasing transparency with the use of federal funds relative to COVID-19.
This includes submission of monthly reports on COVID-19 related expenditures to the Legislature
and posting them on the Office of the Governor’s website. The Recovery Office is responsible for
working with the Federal Emergency Management Agency relative to the current disaster and is
authorized to provide information, assurances, requests, or justifications on behalf of the Governor
of Guam.

CARES ACT

A series of US federal laws were enacted to provide direct economic relief to the American people,
including individuals and small businesses while providing health care resources to the front line
battles where medical professionals are fighting the virus and defending the lives of Americans.
One of these was the CARES Act (PL 116-136).

On March 27, 2020, President Donald Trump signed the CARES Act into law. This provided an
estimated Two Trillion Dollar economic stimulus package to states and territories to address the
health and economic impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic. The law intended to provide emergency
assistance and health care response for individuals, families, and businesses affected by the
pandemic.

Coronavirus Relief Fund Guidance for State, Territorial, Local and Tribal Governments
The CRF was established by the CARES Act to provide direct assistance to state, local, territories
, and tribal governments to address costs associated with the current public health emergency. The
US Treasury Department granted $118M CRF money to assist GovGuam in its response to the
COVID-19 pandemic. Per the Governor’s memorandum to the Speaker of the 35" Guam
Legislature in May 2020, the total CRF amount Guam received from the federal government
totaled $117.97 million (M).



The payments from the CRF are subject to the restrictions outlined in the Guidance issued in April
2020. Payments shall only cover those costs that:
1. are necessary expenditures incurred due to the public health emergency with respect to
the COVID-19;
2. were not accounted for in the budget most recently approved as of March 27, 2020 for the
State or government; and
3. were incurred during the period that begins on March 1, 2020, and ends on December 30,
2020.

Expenditures incurred “due to” the public health emergency means that expenditures must be used
for actions taken to respond to the public health emergency. This may include medical and public
health needs, expenditures to respond to second-order effects of the emergency such as economic
support to those suffering from employment or business interruptions due to COVID-19 related
business closures. The Guidance also specifies that expenditures using Fund payments must be
“necessary”. Expenditures must be reasonably necessary for its intended use in the reasonable
judgment of the government officials responsible for spending fund payments. Funds may not be
used to fill shortfalls in government revenue to cover expenditures. Revenue replacement is not
permissible under the use of Fund payments. The Inspector General of the Department of Treasury
shall conduct monitoring and oversight of the receipt, disbursements, and use of these funds.

Memorandum M-20-21 — United States Office of the Management and Budget - April 10,
2020 -Implementation Guidance for Supplemental Funding Provided in Response to
COVID-19

M-20-21 directed agencies to leverage and continue to employ existing financial transparency and
accountability mechanisms wherever possible. Agencies must report information on awards to the
public with information in a clear, accurate, and timely manner. Agencies must continue to use
standard best practices that include internal controls necessary for planning and managing
contracts, loans, grants, and other forms of assistance.

Rapid and Transparent Implementation of Federal and Local Assistance Program Related
to COVID-19 Pandemic-(Public Law 35-86)

On May 5, 2020, the 35" Guam Legislature overrode the Governor of Guam’s veto on Bill-333-
35, which became P.L 35-86. The law generally called for the government’s swift response to the
pandemic with full accounting and transparency of the COVID-19 expenses.

e Section 6- Any funds that may be subject to legislative authorization or appropriation for
expenditures pursuant to US PL 116-136 shall not be expended, earmarked, or set aside
without legislative appropriation and not be subject to transfer by the Governor.

e Section 7 —I Maga’Hagan Guahan shall keep a full account of all COVID-19 expenses
funded by either local or federal funds and shall submit a report to the Speaker of the Guam
Legislature within twenty (20) days at the close of each calendar month.

® Section 8- The Public Auditor shall conduct semi-annual audits of all expenditures on
Guam associated with US PL 116-136, for compliance with all the applicable local and
federal laws, and may require information from GovGuam agencies or I Maga’haga
necessary to complete the audits.



Results of Audit

Our audit found that GovGuam generally followed the policies and procedures provided by the
CRF Guidance for State, Territorial, Local and Tribal Governments (herein referred to as
“Guidance”). This is relative to the eligibility, necessity, and reasonableness of expenditures in its
response to the COVID-19 pandemic. However, GovGuam lacked written specific processes and
control activities governing the CRF. Additionally, the Spending Plan allocation of funds to the
agencies was generally based on the criteria of eligible expenditures outlined in the Guidance.
Although, in our initial review of the Spending Plan, we found deficiencies where certain approved
budget amounts lacked pertinent information, certain approved budget amounts exceeded
agencies’ request ($12.2M), and certain approved budgeted expenditures appeared questionable
based on their description and/or cost as reflected in the Spending Plan ($25M).

Although not related to the objectives of this audit, we found compliance and informational matters
relevant to the audit subject. Specifically:
e Required monthly COVID-19 expenditure report not satisfactorily complied,
e Asof July 31, 2020 GovGuam spent $34.9M (30%) of the $118M CRF; and
e Asof July 31, 2020 GovGuam spent $661.4M (70%) of $949.1M total federal grants
received.

GovGuam Lacked Written Specific Processes and Control Activities for CRF
Memorandum M-20-21 -US Office of the Management and Budget dated April 10, 2020
(Implementation Guidance for Supplemental Funding Provided in Response to COVID-19)
directed that agencies must continue to use standard best practices that include internal controls
necessary for planning and managing contracts, loans, grants and other forms of assistance.

The CARES Act Compliance, Oversight, and Investigation guidelines have very specific
requirements for how stimulus dollars can be used. Building active internal controls around this
requirement are critical, making sure that there is one person or group responsible and accountable
for these compliance activities.

According to the Standards for Internal Control in the Federal Government, internal control serves
as the first line of defense in safeguarding assets. Control activities are the actions management
establishes through policies and procedures to achieve objectives and respond to risks in the
internal control system. Proper controls should be in place for various processes to mitigate the
risks of fraud.

GovGuam lacked written specific processes and control activities governing the CRF. These
control activities through policies and procedures include a range of activities, which include
approvals, authorizations, verifications, reviews of operating performance, security of assets (i.e.
purchased and donated supplies, inventories, and fixed assets), and segregation of duties (i.e.
person requesting for the release or modification of allotments is different from the person
approving them). Some categories of these control activities are proper execution, accurate and
timely recording, review, and reconciliation, control and disposition of beneficiary’s return checks,



and appropriate documentation of transactions including reversal or reclassification of accounting
entries.

According to the DOA Director, the CRF funded transactions are subject to the department’s
existing internal control for accounting transactions. He stated further that GovGuam’s internal
control process and procedures serve well to manage their funds.

In his responses to the preliminary and final audit findings, the BBMR Director stated that the
acceptance of COVID-19 funds comes along with written policies and procedures as provided by
the Guidance. Additionally, BBMR Circular No. 20-06, addressed to all department and agency
heads provided them another level of review to ensure that no allotment releases are made without
supporting documentation. These demonstrate their adherence to existing internal controls. The
Circular emphasized that the release of funds to the agencies will be based upon the justification
and supporting documentation. See a copy of BBMR Circular 20-06 in Appendix 4.

Due to the substantial amount of taxpayers’ money allocated for the pandemic response, well-
written processes, procedures, and internal control measures will properly guide the oversight
agencies, processors, reviewers, and approvers involved with receiving, disbursing, recording,
and reconciliation of funds. This will eliminate misunderstandings by clearly identifying job
responsibilities and establishing boundaries. Additionally, this will also ensure that funds are used
as intended and in an efficient manner with full transparency and accountability. Therefore, we
recommend that GovGuam design and implement control activities by adopting written policies
and procedures for CRF and other financial assistance, if possible sooner, or moving forward.

Criteria in Spending Plan Fund Allocation to Agencies Followed the Guidance
In March 2020, WHO issued guidance on How to Budget for COVID-19 Response and stated that
every country must develop specific processes for allocating budget funds to the pandemic
response.

In May 2020, the International Monetary Fund-Fiscal Affairs in its Special Series on COVID-19,
IMF experts identified some measures that could help mitigate corruption vulnerabilities with
emphasis on budget execution and control. These are:
e Budget execution should be conducted in accordance with good practices, activating
emergency provisions where available.
e Controls should be adapted and streamlined to ensure timeliness without compromising
safeguards.

Having fully received $118M from the US Treasury, the Governor directed BBMR, in
coordination with her fiscal management team, to prepare a budget for the CARES Act funding.
BBMR instituted a mass budget call to request information from departments and agencies relative
to COVID-19 expenses. After a review of the individual government entities' requests to determine
their needs, BBMR and the fiscal management team created the CARES Act Budget for the $118M
provided by the US Treasury. This spending plan was provided to the 35" Guam Legislature on
May 5, 2020. See Table 1 below for the summary of GovGuam’s CARES Act Budget. See Table
2 for the summary of the CARES Act Budget with expenditures inclusive of encumbered amounts
and fund amounts available as of July 31, 2020. For complete details, see Appendix 5.

8



Table 1: Summary of GovGuam’s CARES Act Budget-May 5, 2020

Federal Grant Description Estimated Amount | Amount Received as
of June 10, 2020*
Covid-19 Related Medical Expenses $ 16.2M $ 16.2M
Covid-19 Related Public Health Expenses $ 6.9M $ 6.9M
Covid-19 Related Payroll Expenses for Public Safety, $ 29.2M $ 29.2M
Public Health, Health Care and Human Services
Covid-19 Related Actions to Facilitate Compliance $ 3.6M $ 3.6M
with Public Health Measures
Covid-19 Related Economic Support
Covid-19 Related Public Health Expenses/ Expenses
for the Function of the Government

Total $ 1i8M $ 118M
*From the GovGuam Federal Stimulus and Assistance Update for CARES Act and COVID Programs as of
June 10, 2020

40.0M $ 40.0M
22.1M $ 22.1M

$
$

Table 2: Summary of CARES Act Budget as of July 31, 2020

Federal Grant Description Estimated Amount Amount Amount
Amount Received Expensed & Available
Encumbered
Covid-19 Related Medical Expenses $ 16.2M $ 82M $ 6M $ 7.6M
Covid-19 Related Public Health | $ 6.9M $ 15.3M $ 83M $ 7.1M
Expenses
Covid-19 Related Payroll Expenses | $ 29.2M $ 27.2M $ 64M $ 20.8M

for Public Safety, Public Health,
Health Care and Human Services
Covid-19 Related Actions to| $ 3.6M $ 5.2M $ .04M $ 5.1M
Facilitate Compliance with Public
Health Measures

Covid-19 Related Economic Support | $ 40.0M $ 40.1M $ 23.9M $ 16.2M
Covid-19 Related Expenses for the | $ 22.1M $ 22.0M $ .08M $ 21.9M
Function of the Government

Total $ 118.0M $ 118.0M $ 39.3M $ 78.7M

BBMR formulated the Spending Plan generally based on the criteria of eligible expenditures
outlined in the Guidance. In developing the Spending Plan, the Guidance was also provided by
BBMR to the various GovGuam executive line departments and agencies, as well as semi-
autonomous and autonomous agencies and all branches of the government when asked to provide
their respective expenses and anticipated expenditures for their COVID-19 pandemic response and
recovery requirements. However, in our initial review of the Spending Plan and the supporting
documentation, we found that: a) certain approved budget amounts lacked pertinent information;
b) certain approved budget amounts exceeded agencies’ request totaling $12.2M; and c¢) $25M of
certain approved budgeted expenditures appeared questionable based on their description and/or
cost as reflected in the Spending Plan.



Certain Approved Budget Amounts Lacked Pertinent Information and /or

Exceeded Agency’s Request

Lacked Pertinent Information
In May 2020, the Governor responded to the Assistant Majority Leader of the 35" Guam
Legislature who requested clarification and justification of the CARES Act Budget. Our initial
review and analysis of the approved spending plan versus the documents submitted by the agencies
requesting for a budget/allocation disclosed that most approved budget amounts are eligible and
necessary. However, we noted that certain approved budget amounts lacked pertinent information
such as a breakdown or had an insufficient breakdown, details, and /or without agency request.
See Table 3 below for approved budgeted amounts without pertinent information.

Table 3: Approved Budgeted Amounts Lacked Pertinent Information

business, $5K for
farmer emergency
relief

Agency Amount Amount Executive Branch Deficiencies
Requested Approved Comment

BBMR $ 457K | $ 45.7K Status Quo No breakdown; no brief
details of expenses; no
agency request.

DPW $ 1.1M | $ 847.0K Excluding payroll No breakdown nor brief

cost details of expenses.

GBHWC $ 1735K |'$ 1735K | - Documented  request-
$155K only. No brief
details of expenses.

00G $ 7144K |'$ 714.4K | Included emergency | No breakdown; no brief
declaration fund- details of expenses; no
$200K agency request.

UOG $ 1408K |'$ 140.8K | Status quo Adjusted request $122K
inclusive of payroll for
$70K.

GDOE $ 1.0M | $ 1.0M Status quo. No breakdown; no brief
Continuation of food | details of expenses; no
program for summer | agency request.

OHS $ 7.0M |$ 7.0M Status Quo No breakdown; no brief
details of expenses; no
agency request.

Public $ 47.0M |'$ 47.0M $20M for public No brief details of

Assistance assistance, $20M for | expenses; no agency

request. Lacking $7M in
the breakdown.

Per BBMR Director’s response to the preliminary audit findings, he stated that they were aware
that input from a few government agencies included proposed expenditures without a detailed
breakdown of the expenses. However, according to him, the inputs the agencies provided were
used to determine their budget estimate for the anticipated COVID-19 related expenditures. He

10




further stated that the disbursement or allotment is dependent on the actual expenses with
appropriate documentation to support the release of funds.

Exceeded Agency’s Request

Certain approved budgeted expenditures in the Spending plan reflected amounts exceeding the
agency’s requests. Excess amounts ranging from $875K to $3.0M or a total excess of $12.2M were
not supported with a clear description of expenses, nor with the details of the cost estimate. See
Table 4 for a listing of budgeted expenditures that exceeded the agency’s request.

Table 4: Budgeted Expenditures Exceeded Agency’s Request

Agency Request Amount EXxcess Remarks
Approved

DOA $ 65M |'$ 9.5M $ 3.0M Financial system upgrade
for COVID transactions

DOC $ 12M |'$ 2.2M $ 1.0M Food for detainees and
video conferencing

DRT $ 470M | $ 6.0M $ 6.0M For reporting system

GFD $ 1.1M |'$ 2.0M $ 875.3K No explanation for the
excess

GMHA $ 106M | $ 11.9M $ 1.3M Doctors contracts

Total $ 19.5M $ 31.7M $ 12.2M

Below is BBMR’s explanation of certain excesses based on their replies to the preliminary audit
findings.
> “DOC- an additional $1M above official request to provide food contract services and
$15K for video communication for detainees to appear for court hearings at the discretion
of the Governor™.
> “DRT- Additional $6M to upgrade the financial system to accommodate online capabilities
due to pandemic.”
> “GFD - Additional $1.5M for fire trucks at the discretion of the Governor.”

Per BBMR Director’s response to audit preliminary findings, he stated that they included the
amounts over the government entity’s official request based on the request and recommendation
of the fiscal management team and approval of the Governor. It was further stated that there are
government entities such as DRT, DPHSS, GFD, DOC, and GDOE, which received additional
funds for certain programs and any unused funds could be identified for reprogramming to assist
other program area funding shortfalls.

Approved Budgeted Expenditures Appeared Questionable in Description

and/or Cost

We reviewed the description of the approved budgeted expenditures listed in the Spending Plan
and compared these against the guidelines in the Guidance. Based on our comparison of
expenditure descriptions, we determined that the descriptions in the Spending Plan appeared
eligible, necessary, and reasonable in accordance with the Guidance. However, certain budgeted
expenditures appeared questionable based on their descriptions ($12M), costs ($877K), or both
($12.1M), or an overall total of $25M. See Appendix 6 for details. (Note: The audit of these
expenditures will be performed in Part I1).

11



Questionable Description

Description of certain approved budgeted expenditures appeared questionable as to the nature of
the expenses to satisfy the fund's eligibility criteria. Some expenditures did not have description,
descriptions are vague and in general terms or cannot be associated with response to mitigate the
effect of the pandemic. Some examples include contract for doctors ($3.5M), credit card fees
($3.5M), payroll expenses ($3.1M), one-stop permit office and research office ($825K) water
system upgrade ($400K), repairs and other expenses ($654K) or a total of $12M. See Appendix
6 for details.

Questionable Cost

Budgeted costs of some approved budgeted expenditures appeared questionable as these were due
to the absence of a clear definition of the expenses or breakdown with quantity and unit costs and
cost estimates. Some examples are face shields ($150K), radios for emergency response vehicles
($120K), air conditioning and filtration system ($100K), temporary processing centers ($100K),
crisis communication and management plan ($55K), and others ($352K) or a total of $877K. See
Appendix 6 for details.

Questionable Description and/or Cost

Some approved proposed expenditures appeared questionable in both description and/or costs
particularly those categorized as reasonably necessary. Specifically, these refer to costs to
improve record-keeping and online tax filing and financial reporting system ($12M). Although
telework capabilities for public employees to enable compliance with public health precautions
could be reasonably necessary, these were without estimated quantity and unit costs. These include
laptops and accessories, computers, iPad, smart television sets, Wi-Fi routers, and MiFi devices
($134K). Approved proposed expenditures appearing both questionable in the description and /or
cost totaled $12.1M. See Appendix 6 for details.

The Director of BBMR, agreeing to the audit preliminary findings, stated that these estimated cost
amounts are based on the department’s request due to time constraints imposed to formulate a
COVID-19 budget. He further stated that although the requested dollar amounts are deemed
questionable, all proposed expenditures requested were for COVID-19 related purposes.
Furthermore, he stated that these amounts were used for budgeting purposes, were not verified by
BBMR, and were used as good faith estimates.

Additionally, according to the BBMR Director, the budget was made at the direction of the fiscal
management team based on their input and discussions with the department and agency heads and
approved by the Governor who has full discretion on the use of funds. He further stated that the
budget approved by the Governor is neither fixed nor inflexible and therefore can be
reprogrammed or reallocated at the Governor's discretion.

12



Other Relevant Compliance and Informational Matters

Monthly COVID-19 Expenditure Report Not Satisfactorily Complied

PL 35-86 required the Governor to submit a report to the Speaker of the Guam Legislature,
containing all COVID-19 expenses funded by the local and federal government within 20 days
after the close of each calendar month. Additionally, EO 2020-13 provided that the Administration
has to provide a report of expenditures for goods and services in response and towards the recovery
from the pandemic monthly. The report has to be transmitted to the Legislature and posted to the
Office of the Governor’s website.

As of July 31, 2020, no such monthly expenditure report for the months from May 2020 to July
2020 has been provided to the Speaker of the Guam Legislature nor posted on the Office of the
Governor’s website. According to BBMR Director, there has not been any direct monthly
expenditure report submitted to the Speaker of the Guam Legislature in compliance with PL 35-
86. BBMR, however, stated that the GovGuam Federal Stimulus and Assistance Update for
CARES Act and COVID-19 Programs Report as of May 14, 2020 and July 31, 2020 was submitted
to the legislature to provide information of the CARES Act and COVID-19 federal grants received
by GovGuam.

We noted that the mentioned report generally presented the COVID-19 expenditures in total on a
year to date basis and per agency. Therefore, the required monthly report was not satisfactorily
complied, as these did not reflect the nature of expenses spent. We recommend satisfactory
compliance of the COVID-19 monthly-related expenditure report as required per PL 35-86 and
EO 2020-13.

In BBMR Director’s response to the preliminary audit findings, he stated that in coordination with
DOA, they will need to develop a reporting format for compliance. Further, he stated that BBMR
intends to comply with the requirement of public law once the format is determined.

GovGuam Spent $34.8M (30%o) of $118M CRF

As of July 31, 2020, GovGuam spent a total of $34.9M, or 30% of the $118M CRF. The
agencies with the highest expenditures are shown in Table 5 below and Appendix 7 for details
per agency.

Table 5: Agencies with the Highest COVID-19 Expenditures as of July 31, 2020

Department / Agency Total Total Total % of Total
Appropriation | Allotment | Expenditures | APPropriation

Department of Public Health &

Social Services (Public Assistance

Payments to Individuals) $ 222M | $ 21.8M $ 16.3M 73%
Guam Economic Development

Authority (Small Businesses) $ 201M | $ 15.0M $ 9.2M 46%
Office of the Governor $ 128M | $ 12.8M $ 3.0M 23%
Guam Fire Department $ 39M|$ 1.8M $ 1.3M 33%
Guam Department of Education $ 10M|$ 1.0M $ 1.0M 100%
Guam Police Department $ 16M|$ 13M $ 838.4K 53%

13



Department of Corrections $ 28M|$ 6525K $ 635.9K 22%
Judiciary $ 29M | $ 509.2K $ 509.2K 18%

Customs and Quarantine $ 605.7K | $ 343.8K $ 405.1K 67%
Guam Behavioral Health and

Wellness Center (Department of
Mental Health & Substance Abuse) $ 4054K | $ 264.1K $ 286.2K 71%

GovGuam Spent $661.4M (70%) of $949.1M of Total Federal Grants Received

As of July 31, 2020, GovGuam received $949.1M, out of the estimated amount of $1.63B from
the US Treasury and other federal grantors. Total expenditures/encumbrances already paid
amounted to $661.4M, or 70%, leaving an available amount of $287.7M. We did not review the
entire report (except for the US Treasury grant of $118M) because this is beyond our audit scope.
See Appendix 8 for a federal stimulus update as of July 31, 2020.

Subsequent Event Disclosure
On October 7, 2020, the Department of Administration submitted a CRF expenditure report as of
August 31, 2020 to the Guam Legislature. Generally, the report reflected the total COVID-19
expenditures of GovGuam agencies.

On November 5, 2020, as part of their response, BBMR furnished OPA with 923 pages of
documents, which provided an update on details and subsequent modifications of budget
allocations of approved budgeted expenditures. Due to the volume of documents, these were not
attached to Appendix 2 BBMR Management Response and the auditors decided to review relevant
and applicable documents in Part Il of this audit.

14



Conclusion and Recommendations

On March 27, 2020, President Trump signed the CARES Act, US PL 116-136 into law. This
provided an estimated Two Trillion Dollar stimulus package to states and territories to address the
health and economic impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic. Per GovGuam Federal Stimulus and
Assistance Update as of July 31, 2020, GovGuam is expected to receive $1.6B of which $661.4M
was already spent and encumbered. Of the amount, GovGuam received $118M directly from the
US Treasury, upon which it created GovGuam CARES Act budget (Spending Plan). Of the
$118M, GovGuam spent a total of $34.9M as of July 31, 2020.

The GovGuam CRF Spending Plan generally followed the policies and procedures provided by
the Coronavirus Relief Fund Guidance for State, Territorial, Local and Tribal Governments.
However, GovGuam lacked written specific processes and control activities relative to the CRF.
The Spending Plan allocation of funds to agencies was generally based on the criteria of eligible
expenditures outlined in the Guidance. Although most of the approved budgeted expenditures are
eligible and reasonably necessary, certain of these expenditures lacked pertinent information,
exceeded agencies’ request, and were questionable based on its description and/or cost as reflected
in the Spending Plan. Moreover, the required monthly report for all COVID-19 expenditures was
not satisfactorily complied with.

We understand that in the short amount of time to spend the CARES Act funds, drafting specific
controls and putting them in place in place to ensure appropriate spending may not be of utmost
priority. However, due to the substantial amount of taxpayer’s money allocated to respond to the
COVID-19 pandemic, it is highly important to establish transparency and accountability
mechanisms to provide safeguards and reasonable assurance that federal funds are used for the
intended purposes, help ensure program integrity, and address fraud risks. Additionally,
satisfactory compliance with the mandated monthly COVID-19 expenditures report would assure
full transparency and accountability.

We therefore recommend:
1. DOA Management to design and implement control activities by adopting written policies
and procedures for CRF and other federal assistance, if possible sooner or moving forward.
2. DOA and BBMR Management to satisfactorily comply with the monthly reporting
requirement for all COVID-19 expenditures.



Classification of Monetary Impact

Other
Financial
Impact

Questioned  Potential Unrealized
Costs Savings  Revenues

Finding Description

GovGuam policies and procedures on CRF
Spending Plan generally followed the
Guidance

GovGuam lacked written specific processes and control
activities for the CRF

Criteria in Spending Plan Fund Allocation
to the Agencies Followed the Guidance

Certain approved budget amounts lacked pertinent
information

Certain approved budget amounts exceeded agency
requests

Certain approved budgeted expenditures appeared
questionable in description and/or costs

Other Compliance Matters - - ] ]

Required Covid-19 monthly expenditure report not
satisfactorily complied

Totals | $ - $ - $ - $ -

16



Management Response and OPA Reply

In August 2020, we transmitted our preliminary draft report to the Chief of Staff, BBMR Director,
and DOA Director and held a virtual meeting with them in September 2020 to discuss our
preliminary findings. BBMR sent their response via email in September 2020.

In October 2020, we transmitted our draft final report and had another virtual meeting with them
to discuss our final report. During these meetings, the BBMR Director and DOA Director
expressed their justifications and concerns with the audit findings. We incorporated some of their
responses into our final report.

In November 2020, we received BBMR Director’s response to our final report via direct email to
the Public Auditor and provided 923 pages of spreadsheets and documents, which reflected an
update on the details and subsequent modifications of allocations on of the approved budgeted
expenditures. Considering the volume of documents, which generally supported revisions to the
original Spending Plan, we decided to review the relevant and applicable documents in Part 11 of
this audit. See Appendix 2 for BBMR management response.

In November 2020, we also received the DOA Director’s formal response. See Appendix 3 for
DOA management response.

The legislation creating the Office of Public Accountability requires agencies to prepare a
corrective action plan to implement audit recommendations, to document the progress of
implementing the recommendation, and to endeavor to complete implementation of the
recommendations no later than the beginning of the next fiscal year. We will contact BBMR and
DOA to provide the target date and title of the official(s) responsible for implementing the
recommendations.

We appreciate the cooperation given to us by the staff and management of BBMR and DOA during
this audit.

OFFICE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTABILITY

s

Benjamin J.F. Cruz
Public Auditor



Appendix 1:
Objective, Scope, and Methodology

Our audit objectives were to determine whether:
1. GovGuam has written policies and procedures, processes, and internal controls pertaining
to the receipt, allocation, and disbursements of the CRF; and
2. fund allocations to government agencies were based on established criteria and
methodology and these were adhered to.

Audit Scope

Our audit scope covered COVID -19 related reports from BBMR focused on the $118M CARES
Act Budget (Spending Plan) from March 1, 2020 to July 31, 2020, as well as AS400 System
recorded transactions

Methodology
Our audit methodology included the following:
1) Reviewed pertinent federal laws such as the CARES Act and Guidance specifically the
Corona Virus Relief Fund Guidance for State, Territorial, Local and Tribal Governments.
2) Reviewed selected Guam Governor’s executive orders and memoranda, and other relevant
documents pertaining GovGuam’s response to the COVID-19 pandemic.
3) Reviewed Standards for Internal Control for Federal Governments, selected federal reports
relative to COVID-19, and best practices from other federal agencies or audit institutions.
4) Identified and reviewed GovGuam wide FY 2019 Compliance Report and Single Audit
Report. There were no findings related to CRF. Internal control findings in regular federal
grants will be addressed in Part Il on the testing of internal controls.
5) Identified, documented, and reviewed hotline tips or citizen’s concerns received by OPA
pertaining to federal grants. Verification of one hotline tip will be performed in Part II.
6) Reviewed the following relevant reports :
e GovGuam CARES Act budget (Spending Plan) for $118M.
e FY2020 Government of Guam Federal Stimulus and Assistance Update for
CARES Act and COVID-19 programs as of June 10, 2020 and July 31, 2020.
e Memo to a Senator of the 35" Guam Legislature-Exhibits A & B and supporting
documentation.
e CARES Act Relief Fund Grant ($118M) AS400Accounts & Funding Levels
as of July 31, 2020.
7) Inquired with BBMR on the allocation/budget process and process flow of disbursements.
8) Inquired with DOA on the process flow of disbursements per DOA’s perspectives.
9) Made determination if expenditures contained in the Spending Plan are eligible expenses
and compared with the Guidance.

We conducted this audit in accordance with the standards for performance audits contained in the
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States of
America. These standards require that we plan and perform our audit to obtain sufficient,
appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on our
audit objectives. We believe that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis for our findings
and conclusions based on our audit objectives.



Appendix 2:
BBMR Management Response

Hafa Adai Public Auditor Cruz!

Please find a link to BBMR's responses to the OPA's Draft COVID-19 Fund Disbursement
Performance Audit

We are specifically addressing the $117,968,257.80 received from the Coronavirus Relief Fund as
part of the CARES Act federal funding appropriated to address the Coronavirus nationwide.

BBMR firmly believes we adhered to our existing policies and procedures, processes and internal
controls pertaining to the receipt, allocation and disbursements of the funds.

We also believe we handled fund allocations to government agencies based upon established
criteria and that:

-our current policies and procedures guided our work in accounting for the receipt of the
COVID-19 funds,
-our current policies and procedures guided our work in creating a draft budget for the use
of the COVID-19 funds and that,
-our current policies and procedures guided our work in addressing budget revisions as
appropriate and approved by the Governor and by public law relative to the COVID-19
funds.
The link will provide you with a detailed spreadsheet showing the initial budget allocation and any
revisions made to date. You will see notes on the rationale for any revisions and BBMR's internal
budget modification forms detailing and documenting the revisions to both amounts and the object
categories where any revisions were made. This methodology demonstrates our adherence to
existing internal controls that guided BBMR in the process to date.

| will remind you and your staff that the performance of this task is NOT complete and while we
believe this audit would have been better served being undertaken AFTER the performance period
of December 30, 2020, we can understand the pressure your office is under to undertake this audit
now as opposed to what rightly should have been addressed after we have run through this fight
against the Coronavirus.

It is my greatest desire that your office take into consideration this information and include it into a
REVISED report which supports the adherence of internal controls, policies and procedures which
will mitigate any concern for fraud, waste or abuse of these discretionary funds made exclusively
available to Governor Leon Guerrero.

Thank you and Stay Safe!

Lester L. Carlson, Jr.

Director

Bureau of Budget and Management Research
Office of the Governor

P.O. Box 2950

Hagatna, Guam 96932



mailto:lester.carlson@bbmr.guam.gov

CARES ACT (U.S. P.L. 116-136)
COVID-19 RELIEF FUND GRANT ($117,968,257.80)
AUTHORITY: U.S. P.L, 116136 (Title V, Sec. 5001)

3 AUTHORITY
(APPROPRL ] 5 (10-28-2020) (EXECUTIVE ORDER, PUBLIC LAW, ETC.) 2/
3 (10-28-2020) [A+B]

AS400 ACCOU

1. WVID-1 lated Medical Expenses 1/

* COVID-19-related expenses of public hospitals, clinics, and similar Facilities.

* Expenses of establishing temporary public medical Facilities and other measures Lo increase COVID-19 capacily, related lion costs.

* Costs of providing COVID-19 testing, including serological tnﬂngl | |

* Emergency medical response expenses, induding emergency medical transportation, related to COVID-19,

* Expenses lor establishing and operating public tedlemedicine capabilities for COVID-1% elated treatment.

reprogrammed to Cuarantine

. - 2 —— Initially finded at $704 per estimate from the Office of the Governar, $5M
E 0. 2020.06/ E.O. 2020.35 f GEDA Healthcars Systam 1-AL/A2/
A |Amenican Medical Center / FHF / SDA S6TT C20 0600 CV 610 $7,000,000:00 (85,000,000 00) 32,000,000 00 3 P YR,. -acilitses (pee copy of MOD attached), Reamaining $2M to be utilized by GEDA for Tier 1 & Toer 2
& Apphc EBMR FORM F-12 (MOLD) A3/ A4 "
Chmic support
B |Department of Public Health & Socisl Services 5677 C20 1700 CV 610 3313237 00 000 3313,237.00 [DPHSS Request Mascellanecus cofts for COVID-19 testmg
Rental of ADA Portable toilst for soreening area ($3,6000 and collaberal aquipment for COVID isolati
L k 75 (A A o i
¢ |Gusm Bebavicesl Heakh & Wellness Corter 5677 C20 2300 CV 610 $11,72600 $200,000.00 £277,726.00 EEME MOD / GEHWS Request 1.cp  [onk GROE Ripends bor orisis hotline workers (Achual sxpenses i 3EG, projected expense is
Wrater for hetlne werkers (55 actual, $120 progected), :
Prog 4 in per BEME B (5472000 for I
> | Asrbulance repairs, medscal oxygen refills, collection of Bicharand waste ($35,834). Purchase of three
D  |Quarn Fre Departrrent 5677 C20 4200 CV 610 31,820,834 00 3000 31,820,834 00 OFD Request - 4
E A S (3) amibulinces to be utilized solely for COVID ($265K) and two (2) fretrucks (81 5M0)
(Contracts for Doctors (Actual expentes is $317,985, Projected epenses is $3,196,67261,
v la = - . _— o . . _— i T ; ot iy |Reprogramemed out $550,517 to GMHA Differential Pay for Contract Doctors (see copy of MOD
E  |Gusm Mermomal Hospttal 5677 C20 9966 CV 610 43,914, 6580 (51,461 ,080.00) £2,083,598 00 [EEME MODS / GMHA Request LE1/E2 & = h
Hom v E . - = attached), Feprogrammed cut £910,543 for OHS proourement of GMHA equipment (ose oopy of MOD)
attached)
o e e - ., . [Frojected: Toughbooks for vehicles (867 510, mounts for Toughbooks (57 35D, Emengency response
F | Gusm Folice Depastment 5677 C20 1200 CV 610 54 950,00 000 54,990 00 Eequest - o
U 0N L ¥ ey i wehicles (104otal) ($299,000), Radios for emergency response vehicles ($12080)

ceary Hospital Frograrn/ COVID related expenses, To Emergency Dec. Accounts (Ref.
O0CB0CVE23 & £24) (sne copy of MOD abtached)

G [0ffice of Homeland Security 5677 C20 0280 CV 626 S2.000.00000 3600000 00} [BEME MOD / GHS-OCD Request 1-G1

516221 445.00 (56 361.060.04) 59,360 355.00

2. COVID-19 Related Public Health Fxpenses 1/

* Expenses for communication and enforcement by State, territori;

local, and Tribal governments of public health orders related to COVID-192.

* Expenses lor acquisition and distribution of medical and protective supplies, Including sanitizing products and personal protective equipment, for medical personnel, police officers, social workers, child
protection services, and child wellare officers, direct service providers for older adults and individuals with in Ly seftings, and other public health or safety workers in connection with the
COVID-19 public health emergency.

* Expenses lor disinlection of public areas and other Facilities, e.g., nursing homes, in response to the COVID-19 public health emergency. | |

Pagelafil

20



CARES ACT (U.S. P.L. 116-136)
COVID-19 RELIEF FUND GRANT ($117,968,257.80)
AUTHORITY: U.S. P.L, 116136 (Title V, Sec. 5001)

ORIGINAL

21

APPROPRIATION AUTHORITY ATTACH
REFROGRAMMING: {10.28-2020) CUTIVE ORDER, PUBLIC LAW, ETC.) 2/ NO.
(10-28-2020) [A+B]
* Expenses lor e Lo local or other entities on mitigation of COVID-19-related threats to public health and safety.
* Expenses lor public safety measures undertaken in response to COVID-19.
* Expenses for quarantining individuals,
A [Buress of Budget & Manaperrvnt Restarch 5677 C20 400 CV 620 $11433.00 000 1143200 SR - (Office reconfiguration to sccormodate COVID polscies (11,432 09)
Fuce masks, hand snizer, labe ghoves, mnd hand held digital thermometer (33,225). Lysol spray and
- T Clorex wipes (55600 Ple ghs nistaliation (32,562 50) Intally funded at $6,348. MOD of (5730)
B |Cril Sevice Commission £6,34800 £73000 £7,07800 k‘i ‘i‘f“?f::z‘;ﬁ:;&&;' Ei0- 200022 b E{ G 000 38 2-B1/B2 |is arequest to release reserve in object class 230 and 240 to cover cost for COVIDI 9 complisnce
E e v needed to purchase plexigls, ph | supplies and the rep of CV fands from
upples CV620:230 to compliance contract CV630-230
- | S = m e =2 5o [E.O. 202003 to E.O. 2020.20, E O. 2020-22t0 E.O. 2020-38/ Latex gloves, W55 mask, alcohol, disinfectant spray, disinfectant wipes, hand sanitizer (851,971 50)
& |Cesoumr & Rt AEfpessel el 21,1200 Ll BelTLm CQh's Request - Diepiartment wanks to contract $208/morth for sardtation for 7 menths ($210,000)
e . pr—— o [E.0. 202003 to E.O. 2020.20, E 0. 2020.2240 E.O. 2020.38/ . . ;
D [Department of Agricakure 5677 C20 1600 CV 620 £1,500.00 $0.00 £1,500 00 Dept. of Agrsaulture's Request Surgical Face madcs (51, 500)
— A " | Alcohol, 155 masdk, alechol, gloves, hand sanitivers, surgical masks, disinfecting wipes, PPE kits,
E  [Department of Comsctions 5677 C20 1300V 20 54,042 00 2000 £54,042 00 E&,.iol;“o 0:;“ Bt 00 R A T B AR A [ifrared forehesd thermpmeters, disosable probe covers, ear thermometer, spit sode (545,045 40)
S Bleach dismfictart, todet titsnse, pave chaner, trash bags (38,595 07)
. [E 0. 20200310 E.O 2020-20, E. O 2 2000-38 1 Watsoral Guand Actree Duly 03/1620-03/31/20 ($98,000). Sardzmg produds (ST0H. "Net
F  |Department of Militsry Affars 5 677 C20 3700 CV 620 $58,850.00 5000 98,850 00 Dept. of Milfary Affsis Request pecifind ($150)
202 E0 2020-3 2020.22% 2020-3:
G [Departrent of Public Weeles 5§77 C20 1000 CV 620 $63,00000 $000 3,000 00 E;wj;oi::u::' £ 202020, E.00 3022 b B0, 2020300 - Purchase of PREs for amployess & mnftation of fleet used ($63,000)
H  [Department of Revenue & Taxation $46,965.00 $000 $46,966 00 E;'zfr:)?:::;r:it:i !E:::::O'zzw B0, 001 - [ verylic shiekds for all roms and desks that require such installations ($46,964)
0. 2020.03t0 E.O. 2020.20, EO 2240 E.O. 2020.3¢
1 |Department of ¥outh Affars 5677 20 2000 CV 620 $67 550,00 $0.00 $67,550 00 ;fhfp‘iﬂl‘:’ EXOL 2002y O 2822 R0 EICEATM-HY F5E madks ($11,250). Projected sanitizing services and additional sanitation supplies ($20,000)
n Thermal body scanner, mades, gloves, first 33 kits ($10,304).  Antibacterial hand scap, alechol, hand
E 0, 2020-03 2020-24 2210 E.0. 202 . 3 3 ;! v
1 |ptam 5 677 020 2600 CV 620 £39,754.00 $0.00 236,754 00 E ° ;3- :‘OI Vo E.0. 2020-20, E.0. 2020-22 4o E.0. 2000-38/ saitizer, Lysel disnifecting wipes mnd spray, touch Fee foum dispenser, fomn sand snitizer, paper
- e Lowel, ind dismfectng services (522,250 Plexi-glass shield (57,000)
Page 2af 10




CARES ACT (U.S. P.L. 116-136)
COVID-19 RELIEF FUND GRANT ($117,968,257.80)
AUTHORITY: U.S. P.L, 116136 (Title V, Sec. 5001)

AUTHORI ATTACH
(10-28-2020) EXECUTIVE ORDER, PUBL. LT NO.
[A+B]

DEPARTM

E.0, 20200310 E.O. 2020-20, E. 0. 2020-220 E.Q. 2020-38/ [Masks, gloves, face shasds, hand sanitizers, germicidal wipes, themrometers (515,048 68). Paper
B [ T SR otk ST A B0 M0 AT e AATETIe0 GEHWC's Request Lowel, Loabet tissise, blemch, all purpose chenir, sray bottles, ete ($61,324)
2 0. 2020-20, E O, 20202210 E.Q. 2
L [ousn cormanity Collsge 5677 C20 9581 CV 620 $17000 5000 s 2.0 20008 ED: 2000:20, E.O;2000:22 bo BiOp 020301 Gloves ($169.20)

GCC's Request

5 19-55 masks, surgical masks, ok earloop masks, ghoves (51,578) Rubbing akohel, hund sandizer,
[E 0 20200380 E O 2020-20, E O 2020-2240 0. 202038/ ;
M |Gusm Enviconsrvintal Protection Agency 5677 020 2200 CV 620 3235100 5000 £235.00 ° . “ — |dismfacting wipes, bichazird bags ($5,476.65) Plexi-glass matallation, 10220 office 5pace sonkainer 1o

GEPA's Request practics social distancing ($25,295.56)

o . y . 195 macks, resprater, erile gloves, gowns, procedural maskcs, sanftation wipes, hand sanders,
200 020-2¢ 2020-221 2
N |Gusm Fre Department 5677 C20 4200 CV 620 420424000 5000 $204,240 00 f’:w..o.n-cl};o IO S22 R St 23 o B LISt - ebectronic thermometers, blood pressure cuffs, ruggedized tablets, firefighter bunker gear, spare cxygen
s Reque
tamikcs, and decontamenation tents (5204, 240)

E 0. 2020.0310 E.0. 2020.30, E.0. 20202210 .0, 220.38/ Particulate respimator and surgical sk, infrared thermometer for body temperature, pakm held thersral

©  |Guam Intemational Arport Authority S6TT C20 9961 CV 620 126, 52800 000 £26,228 00 TLAA'E Request [Tragers, gloves ($16,613) Auto electric dispencer stands, sanstivers, sanitiver dispencers, disinfactant
e rays (310,214 30)
P [Ouwien Mernonal Hospital Authorty 5 &T7 C20 9088 CV £20 £319.41000 000 31941000 E o 20.‘20 05 1.0 2000200 B0 AN:2 B 020381, Irrventory Tenwes and Supphbes ($319,410)
OMELA'S Roquest
[Surgical mask with eye shaekd, masks, protectve shuelds, ghoves, soft earkoop and plats: Boomasks,
R duct tape, M-05 rruskes, safely poggles Tyvel: Sudaboctsfts ($196,360 10). Olowes and bund
E EQ 2 20, E Q. 2020-22t0 E.O. 202
Q@ |ousen Potice Departrrent 5677 C20 1200 CV 620 $286,554 00 $0.00 $2B6,554 00 E_gffmw“:q ELC), D020:20 %0 2 0R0:T2 R0 EXC: 200030 [sandizers, bleach' Clorcs! wipey paper towels, rubbing alechiol, dismlecting wipes, gentle band
AT sanizee/ touch Gwe HE, wipes and sinitizer, ribbing alechel, iy bottles, hand sinitizer, dismbacting
wipes ($50.6%2), Reflective cones, 20%20 canopies, pop-up canopies, tables and coolers, Postabletodet
[E O 202003t E.O 2020-20, E O 2020-22t0 EO. 2020-38/ Resprators, non-contact thermometers, safety kot and glasses ($1,527.11). Disnfacting contract
i 3 2 —
R |Ousn Power Authonty 5 677 C20 9967 CV 620 $7,52800 3000 $7.52800 GEA Rer 36,0003
(Campaign rraterial regarding coved-19 (8120 Face raskes, gloves and first avd bt (81,332)
. 3 —— - - . E.O. 2020-03to E.O. 2020-20, E ©. 202022 to E.O. 2020-38/ Diznfection services, stieam cleanang of carpet/chairsflocr, hand sanitmers, hand seap, Clorox wipes,
Ll e AR R0 S L A000 ] L e Public Libeary Systents Regued T [Lysol spray, seay bottles, Kleener, trash carus, raeing bape, Cloror, trash bags, plistic dvasting
handwading Satwon ($28,687.20). Pl glass matallation ($5,400)
. . _— . . e [E.O. 202003 10 E.O. 2020.20, E O, 2000.2280 E.O. 2020.38/ (COVID communication ($4,002). Various PPE and eleaning appliss, themmometers ($14,557.38)
T |Gusm Vistors Bureau 5677 C20 9970 CV 620 £23,560.00 $0.00 £23,560.00 OVE's Requen - e giiss nisalistion (35,000)
&  public sarvacs 332,976 67) Personal protective equypmernt

($125,85832). Cleaning and disinfection for Upper Tumon, cheaning and disinfiection for five other
) - ) - N locations ($206.116 67). Signs and Plewi-glass shields, drive thru espenses not mchuded n work order,
' ) WEO "
U |Guam Waterworks Authority 4 677 CZ0 9978 CV 620 £355,050.00 (857,760,001 $27,250.00 é‘?, \z_f;': 03 t:‘rhnomﬁ‘}i?ﬁ; 020002210 E.0. 200038/ | 3 vy 2 [deive theu woek onder (520,196.77). Ingially finded at 365,050 Agprox. $12,760 reprogrammed m
e TR line with GWA memsrandurn dsted July 2.2000. Addtional S4SK reprogramrsd For addiional licenses
for BT clesting and Adobe Applications and addRional funds needed to expand online payment
optians for GWA customers through contract with Kendly

Page3af10

22



CARES ACT (U.S. P.L. 116-136)
COVID-19 RELIEF FUND GRANT ($117,968,257.80)
AUTHORITY: U.S. P.L, 116136 (Title V, Sec. 5001)

DEPARTM

REFROGRAM

(10-28-2020)

AUTHORITY
CUTIVE ORDER, PUBLIC

ATTACH

N,

(10-28-2020)

[A+B]

[E O 202003t E.O 2020-20, E O 202022t0 E O 2020-38/

Portsble ax purifier, UV ar pusifier, cleaning maberals (34,200) Initially fimded ot $4,200. Attached
MOD for ($939) & a pequest to rel fands for the pr =rent of cleaning supplies,

Vv |Hagstna Resteration & Redevelopment Authorty 5677 C20 9986 CV 620 £4,20000 ($939.00) £3,261.00 R AT s F BB 25 2¥1  |PPE' and Ar purifying aquipment as spacified in the HRFUA's Covid-19 relief fund budget suberission
Req . anvd to reprogram $939 under object category 250 (Equpment) to acdt. no. S677C209986CV 630-250-
[CARESE Act- HRRA, (Comrp lance).
2 e 1 . 1 5 = Fisnd sariizer, dispensers, H-95 rasks, medical rasks (53,808 54). Arr duet cleaning and capet
E O 2020030 E.O 202020, E O, 2020-22t0 E.O. 2020-38/ . 5 i .
W |Judiciary of Guam 5677 C20 9901 CV 620 $68,400.00 $407,120.31 $475,520 31 [Mernorandum from Governor's Acting COE / Madicary of Guans awi  |eaning (563,401.35) Plesi glass intallation ($1,188.73) Indally fnded at 63,400 The )
[ quest / BEME, MOD reprogrammng is n accordance with the request receved and approved by the Acting Chief of Staff of
A the Ooremorts Office (Ref altached letter dsbed May 19, 2020)
E O 202003 t0 E.O. 2000.20, E 0. 202022 10 E.O. 2020-38/
IBEEME. MODS / JIC Releages No. 11, 36, 62, 140, 150, and 202 / Inutially funded at $4,000,000. Flease see attached MOD's to release & total of $9,878,500. Descorplaon|
Mandatory Cusrantine Frotocol- non-Manila travebers / Mandatory of Action &5 a Request lease o ¢ fimds under the E y Daclaration (COVID-19 Local
Cuarantine Protocol. Manils Travelers / Volantary Cuarantine axiw 2 [Match) account per BEME management directive co the Guam Homelmnd Security/ Office of Civil
X |Offce of Herneland Searity 5677 C20 0280 OV 625 $4,000,00000 9,000,000 00 $13,000,000 00 Order (Arrrving Persons. Current Ourn Resident) / Volmtary 2 xop  |Pefinst cm ke the necessary transfirs of amengency expenditurss sccondingly o ther local
Quarantin Order (Arriving Fasserger- non-resident of Guier) / - ernergency account In ddison, the request to rekase and reprogram reserve Ands svolves the
Guasantine Facility FAQ / Press Release: Guam Communicable (CARES Act- Srall Businesses to COVID-19 Mandatory Quarantne to cover COVID-19 quarantine
| Disenne Fesponse Flin and Frotoool Bemamne in Flaoe / DEHSE facilities expensas per BEME Mansgement directive on 09/01/20.
Cundancs Merno. 202011
. " . [E.O. 202003t EQ 2020-20, E O 2020226 E O 2020-38/ [Poster matruction metal spns (S400) Gloves, cadawer bags, cadaver carnir cover, protectme coverall,
o " 3 2 =
Y |[Office of the Chuef Medacal Exseraner 5677 C20 3000 CV 620 $3.77000 3000 $3,770.00 Chief Bedical Exan 5 B rredical isalation gowns, sality gogghts, respirator masks (53,370
(COVID communcatsons (83,0000 Clesnmg of the ¢ ecting Cewemior's conmples,
. " E.O 2020030 E.O 2020-20, E O 202022t0 E O 2020-38/ dismbection sprayer, also rodent control (36,4000 Intally fonded at $9.400. Approsc S300E
Z |Offsce of the Governor 5677 C20 0200 CV 620 $9.40000 $300,00000 3309400 00 B EnE MOD 221 outreach, and publc service related to
[COVID-19:
Inutially firvded at $500,000 Addtsonal $500K transferred m to cover costs nelated to E O 2020-11 &
. " " [E.O 2020030 E.O 2020-20, E O 202022t0 E O 2020-38/ 2020- 14 per EEME management drectrre 50 the Guam Homeland Secunty! Office of Cvd Defimnse can)
| Office of S - Em . 7 oV 62, Y D I ' 2,
AA |Office of the Governor / OHS - Emargency Decliration S&TT C200220CV 623 $500,000 00 $500,000 00 $1,000,000 00 [ EnE MOD AAL rmake th transfers of B expend accondingly from ther local emergency
account
Trutially frvded ot $200,000. Addional S100E transferred n bo cover costs relabed bo E O 2000.03
. - . [E O 202003 to E.0 2020-20, E O 2020-2210 E.O. 2020-38/ . and public health emergency pér Tilke 10 GCA, Ch 19, §19803, Reprograsrening is per BEME
BB |Office of the Governor / OHS - Emergency Declaration 5677 C20 0280 CV 624 $200,000 00 $100,00000 300,000 00 BEME MOD 2BB1 ranagesment directive 5 the Guam Homeland Security Office of Civil Defase can maloe the necessary
transfers of emergency expenditures acoondingly from their local emengency account
E.©. 2020-03t0 E.O. 2020-20, E ©. 202022 to E.O. 2020-38/
A 1 7} é 2, \ ive et
CC  |Port Autherity of Ouam 5677 C20 9979 OV £20 £7,267.00 20,00 £7267.00 [Poct Authorty of Gusrms Request Personal protective equipenent via purchase orders (7,266 30)
DD |Cusn Sohd Waste Authorty (GEWA) (HEW) 5 677 C20 9910 CV 620 3000 $20,00000 520,000 00 [EEME MOD / QEWA's Request 2-DD1 :jinfnli'y;;ﬂ!m Mot ruosfer 08 Sor EEEL st he cepuest of e dep ectonent mud spproved by
. s [E.©. 2020-03 to E.Q. 2020-20, E O 20202210 E.Q. 2020-38/ 2 Th H-95 masks, b miasks, gloves, cxmmeter ($32,603.89) D Jangtorial
Ll L A5 RIS 4 P —— - 05 Request | EEMR MOD TEEL | rvices, dumiaction wipes, and rubbing alechol ($19,503 5)
56,937, 164.00 S10.291,690.08 517,228 854,08
Pagedaf il

23



CARES ACT (U.S. P.L. 116-136)
COVID-19 RELIEF FUND GRANT ($117,968,257.80)
AUTHORITY: U.S. P.L, 116136 (Title V, Sec. 5001)

ORIGINAL 3 CURRENT / YTD
FUNDI MO / AFPROPRIATION AUTHORITY ATTACH
(APFROPRIATION REPROGRAMMING: (10-28-2020) (EXECUTIVE ORDER, PUBLIC LAW,ETC.) 2/ NO.
(10-28-2020) [A+B]
3. COVID-19 Related Payroll Expenses for Public Safety, Public Health, Health Care, Human Services 1/
* Payroll expenses for public safety, public health, health care, human services, and similar employees whose services are substantially dedicated to mitigating or responding to the COVID-19 public health emergency.
[Di0 estimats for svecutsra bne apencies samountad to SE00K per pay penod, or for a total of
$18,690,000. Al the Joverncr's disretaon, the total o2 ande for the eceatave branch pay differential
amcuntsd to $22,000000 Ascount eablished as the primasy sourcs sccount for the Exeatms Brandh|
leiﬂ'vnlaluv In order to acoount for sp"f.fc am‘y epenses, ndividaal accounts were made for
=ery daps Tranef: st o the scoourts, bo date, smounts to
o 5 y o 36,742,172 Subsequent transfers out amours to $3,488,000, which 12 broken down as follows:
3 o e Agence 5677 CH TV 677 -250 2.0 ] (310278175 7. 2.00 = 0. 202 2.0, 2020- 2.0 2020-30 3
A |Executwe Branch Loe Agmcses ETTC20 9959 TV €17 $22,000,000 00 (810,278,175 00)| $11,721,821 00 [E.O 2020-08/E O 2020-16/EQ 0-30 / BEMR. MODS 3AltoAlL DPR/MCOG DHAPP Program (51,500,007, GEEWC Isolation Facildy ($200,000), Reconk
[COVID Fund appropration (51,0000, Govemnar's Office Public Information Frogram ($300,000); and
[GEDA Srrall Business Program (£1,000,000), GVE Seoal Media Inttistres ($290,000), GSWA FPE
(520,000, GWA Custorner S Request Frogram (§50,000), and UGG FFEs ($150,000) and
(Contract Tracng Traingg Workshops ($42,000) Pending further transfirs o0t 1o mdavidusl
d d | pay accounts for July 2020 throush Septamber 2020
Exch departrrart's dffireranl pay dcoourt & fanded by the sourct scectnt robed shors g it
= a5 s - e i crot spcdi ey o o Zosares = differential pay accounts pending transfers out of the sounce account for pay periods fom July 2020
B |Executive Branch Line Agemcies 5677 ¢ Ve 1 $0.00 E O 202008/ E0 2020-16/E O 2020-30 / BEME MODS 381 ough September 2020
0 " $550,517 per EEMR dmectare on 1002720 from OMHA Doctor contracts
0. 2020 =0, 202 = 0 2020-30/ GMEA'S Reques
€ |Gusen Mermom| Homital Authority 5677 C20 9966 CV 677 3,067,714 00 $550,517.00 3,636,231 00 E:,..mo,,;\-;.nf” . 2000-16/E0. 202030/ GMHAs Request/ | o o |seracoensecveio)
D |Gusm Vistors Bureas 5677 C20STOCY 677 £5,00000 $000 $5,000 00 E O 202008/E0 2020-16/EC 202 [Frojected differentaal pay as provided by GVE
DOA estarate for Adiaary, OAG, and OFA, corrt 16 $190,000 per pay period, or for a
E O 202008/ E.O. 2000-16/ E.O. 2020-30 / Jdiciary of Guamis total of $3,990,000 Buresu splt the total estimate on & 70/15/15 basss betwaen the Judscisry, OAG,
3 1 209901 CV 67 2,7973,000.00 ($472,46048) . v E 2 5 =
E |Judicary 9901 CV €77 52,793,000.0 BT A AT [Request | EEME MOD SEL  nd OPa, respectively. As such, Judiciary's allocation amounted to $2,793,000. Tranisfer out of
AE0 45 bazad on expenses nibenitted by the Judictiry (sttached)
15% of DOA'S estamate for Judiciary, OAG, and OFA (see note above)
F |0AG 100 CV €77 £558,500.00 $000 $596500.00 |E.©. 2020-08/E.Q. 2020-16/ E. Q. 2020-30 / QAT Request - h
15% of DOAYS estorrabe for Judiciary, OAG, and OPA (2ee nole above)
G |OPA 3617 C209959 CV 677 £508, 500 00 000 508,500 00 [E O. 202008/ E.O. 2000-16/ E.O. 2020-30 f OPA's Raqoest h
: : o T a0 [Frojected differertaal pay as provided by UGG, Transfer aut of
.0, 202008/ E.O. 2000-16 / E.O. 2020.30 / BEMER MODS / ¥
H |Unsrersity of Guam 36171 C209973 CV 677 26 563 £l $a369% 36 ;-JX?';OR::Jf{ T e N AN RRME MOTR 3H1/H2 |(W23/2020), Transfer cut of $24,445.77 to UOG CVE20 & CVE30 sccounts (1028720200
$29,152,933.00 (534%4.507.12)| $25,665 42558
4. _COVID-19 Related Actions to Facilitate Compliance with Public Health Measures 1/
* Expenses lor Tood de]iwr)' to residents, incuding, Tor ple, senior citizens and other vulnerable poj i bl 0 e with COVID-19 public health precautions.
* Expenses to facllitate di g b 1 impr i: with school dosings io enable I with COVID-1Y pr
* Expenses to improve tedework capabilities for public employ to enable ¢ with COVID-19 public healih precautions, I |
* Expenses of providing paid sick and paid family and medical leave to public employ Lo enable e with COVID-19 public health precaution:
Page Sof 10

24



CARES ACT (U.S. P.L. 116-136)
COVID-19 RELIEF FUND GRANT ($117,968,257.80)
AUTHORITY: U.S. P.L, 116136 (Title V, Sec. 5001)

- AUTHORI ATTACH
DEPARTM (10-28-2020) CUTIVE ORDER, PUBL ETC, NO.
[A+B]
* COVID-19-related ol state prisons and county jails, including as relates o and improvement of social distancing . Lo enable ¢ with COVID-19 public health precautions.
* Expenses lor care lor provided to COVID-19 efTects and enable ¢ e with COVID-19 public health precautions.
) [E 0. 2020-11/E.0. 2020-16/E Q. 2020-24 /E Q. 2000-26/EO Laptops ($32,640), wireless srece (749 40), laptop bags ($349.40) The cost etemades st based on of
A |Burea of Budget & Management Restarch 7T CE0 0DV 650 s sm IR0 2020-27 / E.O. 202025/ .0 2020-29 / BEME's Request [price quotation provided by a prospective vendor
B |Cmil Sevice Comrnisnon 5677 C200500 CV 630 F11,260.00 (ET30.00)) $10,530.00 ;020 ?: J/EQ, 2020-28/ E.Q. 2020-29 [/BEMR. MODE / CB3Cs 4-Bl/B2 proaure plexighass shield fabrication. Net amount of ST30 reprogrammed out of this sccount to C50']
M (CViE2 The cost bsed on a pri provided by a progpective vendor
Video cormumications 1o presend delamess for cout hewing a5 oppesed to physical trangpert
Expenddures to dite Paint ($2,96631), hardware (375971), phivbing (51,203.05), electnical
($3,135.97), avall appliances (waber heater, hose gasket, etc ) ($341.22), AC supplies (§1,432), waba
clossts (52,032 900, and mattresses (522,763) Projacted expenses food contract ssrvices for social
distancing ($1MD), fire retardant rrattresses (S25K), bed frames ($100K), toils replacernents ($50K)
E 0. 2020-11/E.0. 2020-16/EQ. 2020-24 /E O, 2020-26/E.O. fiwer servenng themal camers (5280, hectrical repaiehipgrade (S25K0), wabér Systemn repairhipiradd
€ |Department of Comections S677 C20 1300CV 630 2,13229380 $000 52,152,295 90 2020-27 /E.O. 2020-28/ E.Q. 2020-2% / JIC Release No. 39/ 4C1 ($40080), disposabile face masks (S15K0), fece sheelds (15080, N5 fik test kits ($1. 50, solation gowns)
[DOC: Requedt (825 410, shos covers (S40KD), bouffarh caps (31410, ghoves ($6080), sani-choth ($1080), Clorox wipes]
(5580), oprogyl aloohol (S3K0, bichazard bags (39 4K, biohazard trash cans ($960), abeahol prep padd
(35503, HEPA. Axr Filtér Tracs (S241), thy h S48, das it pray (ST, hand]
santizers (313K, hand saitizer dispmsers ($300), hazardous waste management contract ($17 550
separate air conditionmg and Gration systern ($10080), Reduced due to reundmng The cost estzrate:
are based on DOC's suibmittal of 2 COVID-19 related expenddures and forecast to 122002020
[The Homeless (Safe Haven) Program was ingially budgeted at $25080 under the Department of Farks]
o " (£ 0. 202023/ E.O. 2000.37 / BEME MODS / JIC Relessa Moz | 411 /D27 [and Recreation dus to previcusly wentified site for the Heermless. Appeon $1 5M reprograrered per|
D |Department of Parks & Recreation 7T CI0 200 CV €30 240,000.00 (8250,000.00) 00| M| s s 43 D3/D4  |BEME muansgement dinecive on 132020 for DPR OHAFF Frogram with the MCOG per E.O. 202-
23 The total of $1.75M 15 then reprogrammed from DFR to Office of the Governor per E O 2020-37
. |OfBce of the Ooverncr (Hoereless Housng [ Safe - " = 5 E 0. 2020.23/ E.O. 2000-37 / BEME. MOD /JIC Releass Hoe 4 E1/D3/ [The total of $1.750M budgated for the DPR JHAPP d and
E  |Haven Programd (NEW) 1 RN el o . rapmang SLIS000000 | M {00 5 143 D4 [transferred to the oversight of the Office of the Govemner purssant to E O 2020-37
. P [E.O. 2020-11/E.Q. 202016/ E.O. 2020-24 /E O. 2020-26/E.O. Propecied experses for compuiers (S610) and DEL for telework and zoom conferencmyg (34,235) They
X [Ppactpact ek Foothd AT G AN ez o AN 202077/ E.O. 202028/ E.Q. 2020-29 / DY A Raques ezt estarnates are bused on a based on DY A'S submattal of 25 COVID-1 spted e
(£ O 2020-11/EQ 2020-16/EQ 2020-24/E O 2000-26/E O Laptops (12) (SIORD), beleworkng servicss to inchade Zoom (S150, MiFi devices (6) ($2 450, The cost
2 -
G oD, TR ETN A0 0 i o 2020-27 / E.O. 2020-28/ E.Q. 2020-2% / DISID Request based on DISIErs submatal of &5 COVID-19 anticipated ependitures
E O 2020.11/EQ 2020-16/E Q. 2020.24 /E O 2000.26/E.Q .
= P, N [Meuritarent for rendential homes Adual expendiunes is $2,400, projected expenses i3 65,000 Thel
H |Quan Behavioral Heakh & Wellness Center $6TT C20 2300 CV 630 $EA00.00 3000 $8A400.00 2020-27 / E.Q. 202028/ E.Q. 2020-2% / JIC Releass Ho, 32/ 4+H1 | cost estimabes are based on a baged on GEEWCs submittal of &5 COVID-1 Pt T M
GEHWC Requet ¥ ¥
[ET T T ED A e T E T 00T 0T B IO TE T
& — . 2020-26/E. Q. 202027/ E.Q. 2020-28/E Q. 2020-29 / BEME Contmustion of food ditribution prograem through summer 2020 See attached GDOE MOD request,|
ol e s SRR e 00009000 e AT00009000 MOD { GDE Agresment with SODEXO / JIC Release Mos. 18, | 100 | eement with wendor SODEXO for the Grab-H.o Breakfast & Lunch Program (food distrbution)
57 48 45 G99 134 and 357
. N ’ R [Zoom subsarptions ($149.50), MiFi network (3410, liptops (7) (1260 The cot estimates e
- ; X - y - EO. 2000-11/E.0. 2020-16 /EQ. 2020-24 /E O. 2020-26/E 0 o e oy - .
J | Ouarn Econcerse Development Authority S ET7 C20 9962 CV 430 £16,750.00 000 S16750.00 202027/ E.O. 200028/ E.0. 2020.28 / GEDA : :::;‘d:w;:;.Dr\'s submuttal of de COVID.19 anticpated apenddures (See OEDA estmmabed cost
Page 6of10

25



CARES ACT (U.S. P.L. 116-136)
COVID-19 RELIEF FUND GRANT ($117,968,257.80)
AUTHORITY: U.S. P.L, 116136 (Title V, Sec. 5001)

CURRENT / YTD

. — APPROPRIATION AUTHORITY ATTACH
L {10-28-2020) [IVE ORDER, PUBLIC W, ETC.) 2/ N
(10-28-2020) [A+B]
- . . . . EO 2020-11/EQ 2020-16/ECQ 2020-24 /E O 2020-26/E O | Laptop computers (3555 The cost estamates are based on GEPA's submattal of 23 COVID-19
K |Gusm Envircomental Pretection Agency 5677 C20 2200 CV 630 00000 000 2,000 00 -
T e = - s' 202027/ E.O. 200028/ E.O. 2020.26 / GEPA Request anticipated expenditures. (Sse GEPA etimated cost breakdown)
| Actual expenses to dabe: Cell phone services ($452 400, plexa-glags (8395 220, WIF] router / POE
E 0. 2020-11/E.O. 2020-16/ EC. 2020-24 / E.O. 2020-26/E O, 4 ]
L |Ousn Polics Departerent 5677 C20 1200 CV 630 5406100 50,00 £4,041.00 5 switiches (53,192 50). Frojscted: Telecorn services for response vehicks ($5,025). The cost etrnates
2020-27 / E.0. 202028/ E.O. 2020-20/ GPD Request
are based on GPD's auberattal of #s COVID- 19 srtscpated espendiunes
- . ; . [E.0. 202011 /E0 2020-16 /EQ. 2020:24/E 0. 2020-26/ EO Subscriptions from Bankeird Certer for Pro Power User of five computers (3989.69) The eot
el TGRS0 GV 630 L L e 0-28/ E.O. 2020-26 | GVE Request estimates are based on GVE' submittal of #5 COVID-1% anticpated expenditures
: rel facilitate COVID- e e .
E 0, 2020-11/E,0. 2020-16/E.0. 202024 (E.0. 20026/EQ| L o T:jl";";" r-:]:lxlca wc‘é‘:;;:@”“ LOH:;OE e "z"“sﬁ:ﬁ;‘ Hocto M"“ﬂ“g [s;’""’m'
N s Wakerworks Autherity 5677 C20 9978 CV 630 £9,47300 $107,760.00 $117,23300 202077 / E O, 202028/ E.Q. 2020-29 / BEMR MODE / GWA g o T - Approx B . S P
ikl N3 |10/ to support the Automrution of Customer Service Requests The coit estarates are based o
e GWa's submattal of ks COVID-19 srticipated expeniitures
[E 0. 2020.11 /E.0. 2020-16 / EC. 2020-24 / E-O. 2020-26/E.O. Tpad (32,443), laptop (35,376), battery backeup (S596), external hard drives ($300), network attached
O |Hagaina Restoration & Redeveloprwent Authonty 5677 C20 9986 CV 630 10,384 00 $939.00 $11,323.00 2020-27 / E.O. 2020-28/ E 0. 2020-29 / EEMR. MOD / HRRA 401 |foruge (51,669, Appros. $939 reprograenened from HERA aceourt no. S6TTC209986CVEZD Thel
Fuoquest cost estimates are based on HRRA'S adkmittal of its COVID-19 mticipated expendiures
E 0. 2020-11/E.O. 2020-16/EQ. 2020-24 / E Q. 2020-26/E.O.
. Video communications ($2,819.50), interpreters for video translations ($312) and liptops ($12,341 50)
P |Tudicary o G 5677 C209901 CV 630 1547400 3,63001 9,154 01 2020-27 / E.O. 202028/ E.O. 2020-29 / BEMR MOD / JOG 4P A Y
ulicsiry o Sam 5 8 8500 79, oquest ! ! The cost estimates are based on the Jadiciary of Guan's submittal of itz anticipated sxpenditures
) " [E 0. 2020-11/E.Q. 2020-16/ E.C. 2020-24 / E.Q. 2020-26/E.0. For Video confrmeng sysam. The cost sstomates ane based on the Offics of the Governer's submitta
fice ofthe G 5677 C20 0200 OV €30 500000 000 5,000 00
Q oot owemer e = » B 202027 1 E O 202028/ E.CQ. 202029/ OO Request of e artacpated empendiures
o crplicns, badayp battery, as s, adche omse 3, o
E 0. 2020-11/E.0. 2020-16 /E.C. 2020-24 /E.C. 2020-26/E.0. Z:"f:;:ei“ﬁ;:';bfa:z,ﬂx:fx :I:::; ;I_f'ﬁ.,lg';rﬁ*'\’ o I'c:'r:":\"m we
R |Universty of Gu 5 677 C209973 CV 630 16,507 00 400457 0,531 87 2020-27 / E.O. 2020.28/ E.O. 202020 / BEMR MODS /U0 | apasga |78 compuiers fo periomm b ] PR S
AR # # S E—— prooarement, Approx $1,%07 reprogrammed m for reenburssment of COVID.related costs noured byl
oques O, The cost estenates ae based on the UOX's submultal of 25 mticpated apendiurss
3,586, 453.50 S1,675,673.58 $5,262,127.68
5._COVID-19 Related Fconomic Support 1/
* Expenditures related to the provision of grants to small busl to reimburse the costs of husi Interruption caused by required closures.
* Expenditures related to a State, tervitorial, local, or Tribal government pavroll support program.
* L P Insurance costs related to the COVID-19 public health emergency IT such costs will not be relmbursed by the federal government p tothe CARES Act or otherwise.
The Guam Econcmic Development Authonty (OEDA) was dessgnated 1o admaiister the Guarn Srrall
Busmess Pandemic Assitance Grant.  Executve Order Mo 2020-18 lists the N!P(.nﬂ}oﬂﬂ ies of GEDA
1 astablithing the program. Az of October 20, 2000, #ts was noted that 2,675 spplications ware
0420016/ AEDA g Il Lhgetistion NG Relecss | & 4 SRS T |roosivot 'ﬂ:lga ld?al of2,912 spplications sed Thers were 307 disy n: Beations md 55
A |Smoll Busneses 5 677 C20 $962 OV €01 £20,000,000 00 (83,000,000.00) $17,000,000 00 10, 132 / / BEME MODS / OEDA Sl Business Fandemic ! - b L ppre i i i At y
s Ot By A31 A4 1 AS|appheatsons pending decision. The graed expres after Decerrber 31, 2000, A tolal of $4M was
T reprogrammed to the COVID-19 Mandstory Quarantine Facilities account on September 20,
[Hewevar, atotal of $1M wasraprogrammed from the Diffarentisl Pay Account on Ssptembaer 25, 2000
b provids the ¥ fimds for pproved

Page Taf10

26



CARES ACT (U.S. P.L. 116-136)
COVID-19 RELIEF FUND GRANT ($117,968,257.80)
AUTHORITY: U.S. P.L, 116136 (Title V, Sec. 5001)

DEPARTM

CURRENT / YTD

AFPPROPRIATION

(10-28-2020)

AUTHORITY

CUTIVE ORDER, PUBLIC LAW, ETC.) 2

ATTACH
N,

(10-28-2020)

[A+B]

B |Gushan Sustainable . Farmers Emergency Relief

3677 C20 9962 CV 602

£5,000.00

000

£5,000 00

[ Treasary's Corenavinus Relief Fund Guidarce for State, Temforial,
[Local and Tribal Governments for the Coronavinue Asd, Relisf and
[Econommes Security At (CARES ACT) - Eligible Expenditures A-

5

The Guarn Ecsncmic Devaloprnt Authory (GEDAD pequested b budget finds totalang $5.000 for
asmstance to be provided for Guants farmers. GEDA provided funds to sponsor the Guahan
Sustainable Culture whach bunched & Curbsde Farm indtastive (CF) to peovide smergency relisf o
local farrrers. Tt allowad for the sabe commrerce of locally grown produce during the COVID-19 public
health arvirpmncy. The CFT prowided scencrmss ralief bo femns by providing a custoener foe ther
produce This provided local Bmilies fresh and local produce.

C©  [DOA D, of Accounts) (HE

5677 C200600 CV 601

3000

$183,587.00

$183,587 00

20-12/ BEME MODS

sCuicz

Executive Order 202012 noted that the Department of Revenue and Troation (DRET) and the
Department of Ad (DOA) provide ac s tectmucal asstance to sdmmster the
program. A total of $183,587 wat reprograsrmed betwem May 19 through Jane 5, 2020 fram the

" Prugraeran Salsppe” account to DOA for overtime costs related to the processing of documents for
this program.

OVID-19 Bereavement Grants) (NEW)

S6T7 C20 0600 CV 602

000

$1,000,000.00

1,000,000 00

E.O 20-35/ DOA Beresvament Guidelmes & Apphestion/
BEMR MODS

sD1/D2/
D3

[Approx. $750K reprogrammed per BEME rranagement directive (10/9/2020) at the request of the
(Gowenor of Guam from Frugraman Salppe (Ref SE77C201T00CV 601 ), Approx $250K
reprogrammed fom DRET per BEME manag drectma (Ref SETTCIO0S00CV E40)

E [DRT Steruhe Payment Processing  (NEW)

5677 C20 0800 CV 601

9360300

£03,603 00

[E 0. 2020.12/ BEME MOD

£E1

[Executwe Order 2000-12 noted that the Department of Revenue snd Tiotatwn (DRT) and the
Diepartment of (DOA) provide adn 4 technical assitance to sdminiter the
program A total of $93 603 was reprogrammed on July 24, 2020 from the * Prugraman Salappe®
[accours bo DET for overtime cods relabed 1o the processng of docurents for tas program

F  |DRT (1 Ayuden Mangafa Payment Frogram)  (HEW)

S6TT CH0 0800 CV 602

£1,000,000 00

£1,000,000 00

[P L 35-54 /3597 / 35-58/ DRT Anncuncement, FAQs &
| Application Fomm / BEME MOD

EF1/F2/
F3/F4/F3

| Approx. £10 reprogrammed from DET per BEME management drective (102620

G [Public Assistance Payments b Individuals (DPHSS)

5677 C201700 CV 601

E 0. 2020.12 & 2020-15 / BEME MODE

SGLIG2
G3IG4

[Section 2604, Article 6, Chapter 2, Title 10 of the Guam Code Annctated allows for the Govemor of

huarnto provide disaster reliefl Emecutive Order 202012 astablished the prograen entled *Prugraman
Salappe Ayidon T Tactao to provide cach assitance bo eligible houssholds on Guam The li of
Eeai 5 was based on b b i he D

sigikler hoMs that recemve public Depastment of
Public Health and Social Services. Those who are not on public assistance were sble to apply if they
erect the moomme threshold A botal of $20M was budgeted bo this program  The *Salippe? prograen
pericd was from May Sthe May 15 per B, 2020-12. However, E O, 2020-15 extended the program
bo June 12, 2020 The program dishursed fands between $300 - §1,200 to approsamately 22,501 elsgible]
households A total of $277,190 was reprogramemed to pay for overtime pay for the processng of
documents by Departroent of Ad 4 Revene and Taxstion p 1 Albso, $750H was
reprogrammed on Qctober 10, 2020 to the Asnigance Fund ¥y E.Q 2020-35

(51,750,000, 04

S35,255,000.00

6._COVID-19 Related Public Health Expenses 1/
Any other COVID-19-related

v to the

of 2 that satisly the Fund's eligibility criteria.

L

Page8af10

27




CARES ACT (U.S. P.L. 116-136)
COVID-19 RELIEF FUND GRANT ($117,968,257.80)
AUTHORITY: U.S. P.L, 116136 (Title V, Sec. 5001)

AUTHORITY ATTACH
REFROGRAM ! (10-28-2020) CUTIVE ORDER, PUBLIC ETC, NO.
(10-28-2020) [A+B]

DEPARTM

At the discretion of the Govemor, a total of S60 set aside for the financial reporting system upgrade
Dol correspondence asbmilted notryg the need for improved Francial reportng systems to ensare

— I Touriem Ecencree Assistance and Mitigstion (TEAM) Plan 6-AL A2/ |compliunce with all CARES Act findng ($3M), Temmporary reprieve fom credi card fees af the

I 3 67T 20 e GV 40 3,300,00000 o $9:300000.00 (March 2020) / BEMR MODS A3 |diseretion of the Govemor a5 publicly aracunced through the Toursm Econcere: Assisance Mitigation
(TEAM) Flan Estimated fee to be absorbed from March through May 2020 was etemated at $1. 24M
The sxtirrate was procated Lo Decerrber 2020, for a total estimate of $3 50

: - = Adrrmistrative fees for DOL's use of OCC Eucilities 1o Wilize a3 3 processng caer fir Panderrac

B Department of Labor 5677 C20 2400 TV 601 $100,000.00 3000 $100,000 00 [E. O, 2020-03, EQ. 2020-17 / DOL MOU with 3CC 6Bl Unemployment Assistance applcations

(s Department of Public Heath & Socal Services S677 C20 1700 CV 640 397,053 00 000 3357063 00 [E O. 2020-03 / DFHSS Request - [COVID-19r P il € .t the DFHSS
At the discretion of the Govemor, $7508 was set aside to develop a One-Stop Permittng office so all
DEW relstad licansing can be proceszad srmuktanscusly  The mitiative bagan in Jamury 2020,

(] Department of Public Works 5677 C20 1000 CV 640 $754,007.00 3000 $754,007.00 [E.©. 2020-03 / DPW's Request &1 annicunced via press release (attached) The v of digtizng applecation forme durmg a pandemic as
oppeced bo m-parsen processing i in ne with socal 4 g The remameng $34,007 was
at thee request of DFW for fuel for buses to transport agport amwvals to quarantine fcilties
At the dicretion of the Govemnor, $6M ot ande to upgrade tax oollection gystems to ensble more

" 5 5 3 2 1 2 . online iramssctions a2 epposad Lo n-person transactions Translers cut nchade the following: Ayuda I

E Department of Revenue & Taxation S$E77 C20 0800 CV &40 $£,000,00000 (81,330,632 00)) $4.66931300 [E. O 2020-03/ DRT* Raquest &E1 gt Fregrasm (31,000,000); COVID Bereavemant Program (5250,000); and DRT pseudo sccount
created due to ASS00 technical difficukses ($30,652)

F Diepartment of Revenize & Taxation (NEW) 5677 C20 0801 SV 640 $0.00 $0,65200 $50,682 00 E O 202003/ DRT'S Request 6F1  |Desktop POs, webcams, AS400 pemote access licensng

G |Department of Youth Affars 5677 C20 2000 CV 640 £7,500.00 $0.00 £7,50000 [E 0. 202003/ DY A's Request em  |Projected wrater feation system (57.5K) to prevent the nesd to contract walter delmary, which presents
s mteraction.

H [(Busen Ecenerrse Develeprment Autherity 5677 C20 9962 CV 640 56,667 00 $000 $56,667.00 [E 0. 200003/ QEDA's Regquest = Econommist Cortract te track COVID snpact (May to Decerrber)

: sected f —_— [ —
1 | Guam Mermosnial Hospital Authority 3677 C20 9966 CV 620 £5,000,000 00 000 £5,000,000 00 E O. 2020-03 / GMHA's Request — (AMHA requested for two cap fal mgaon projects: 1) Negatwe Fre. d Hemodlysic

(Capabilities Upgrades ($2 5M), and 2) Patient Central Morering System ampamnsion (52 5M)

decter centracts (SETIC2099EECVE10) st th # of BEME.
(Ofce of Hommeland Security (OMHA Equipment) octor contracts 0 at the request ol

i 5 677 CI00280 CV 640 3000 910,543 00 $910,543 00 E.0. 202003 / GMEAS Request / BEMR MOD 61 [Management to cover GMHA' requist to find Critseal Equipment for COVID Response md
HEW) Telemedicine (brealdown attached)
K |Guaen Police [311 artment S6TT C201200CV 620 $2.697 00 $0.00 n.éq;' o0 E O 202003/ GPDs qul!‘ﬂu"HBMR MOD -— w:\ﬂuns machnes (‘]
E. 0. 202003/ € Q) W13, Expenses associabed with
conduding a recovery plirning peoject or operating a recovery
coortmation office weuld be eligible, i the expenses otherwiss (315 6K, everts cncellstion dus b0 COVID-19 (56,574, 16), COVID-19 Crisss
et the criers set focth m section 601d) of the Social Secunty = Plan ($50K0), Crisis Ma & Plan ($5K), Research office (who handles customs
L | Guam Vistors Bureau S6TT C20 $TOCV 620 5202 261.00 £250,000.00 $432,261.00 At cutlined in the Guidance, CRF FAQ #43. Costs of remarieting| &L1  fiomms) refocatson from GLAA (875K, Transfer of $250,000 for electronic declaration forms, at the
that sstiefy the requiemnents of the CARES At Expenses naurred requeet of the Gorernor: Amouct it held in reserve st the dirsdtion of BEMR Dirscter unkil vender is
16 publiciza the resmmption of activities and seps taken to ensare secured
safe experimee may be needed dae to the public health emergency |
[BEME MOD
M [Judicary of Guam 5 617 C209501 €V 640 516100 $1,66016 51,2116 [BEME MOD / Judiciary of Guanis Request M1 [Transfer out of $472; based on epenses d by the Judsciary.
N |Office of the Chusf Madscal Exssraner 5677 C20 3000 CV 640 $3091300 3000 3091300 Chief Madical Extarraner's Request Ll axp s forchacac Bulgrt pransdosto oo of cooomncl el (51,233, Sompor

tretcer trolley (35 2K, dainless stoel margue body tray ($4K), portable HEPA, A Furifier ($15 5K)

Page 9ol 10

28



CARES ACT (U.S. P.L. 116-136)
COVID-19 RELIEF FUND GRANT ($117,968,257.80)
AUTHORITY: U.S. P.L, 116136 (Title V, Sec. 5001)

AS400 ACCOU

(10-28-2020)

APPROPRIATION
(10-28-2020)
[A+B]

AUTHORITY
UTIVE ORI » PUBLIC LAW, ETC.) 2/

E O 202003/ U 3 Treasury Guidance, Section € / CRF FAQ
#15. Expenzes aseocisted with condictng a recovery phnnng
oroject or operating 8 recowery coordmation office would be

 Transfer of $150,000 for UOG COVID Response Intiative, ot the request of the Governcr. Amount i
redensed based on a comp budget breskdown provided. Transfer of $48,000 for Contact

Unasversty of Gua 5 677 CI09573 CV 640 1,96300 198,00000 199,963 00 digible, ifthe expenses othersise et the crders s forth 1
© THDCRT 00 S0 : Ranis frmia Alriiedo 'y_'z'm‘;"s'q1(';J?';'ﬁoml'f:::;;m'm;;:m_h:(h::“w G010 L cing Traiming Workshops, at the request of UG #nd as spproved by BEME Director. Amounk i 16
e ) e released based orpreh budget breakd ded
CRF FAQ W16 Expenses associated wih corfact tracing sre T oae St ok M compraviN & s gak Sowe o proT
sligible. | BEMF, MODS
$22/083,262.00 $110,203.16 522,193,465.16

1 C of proposed into six (6) categories was per US. Department of the Treasury "Coronavirus Reliel Fund Guidance for State, Territorial, Local and Tribal Governments™ (dated April 22, 2020)

2/: Executive Orders relative to COVIID-19 to be provided; Also, refer to Governor Leon Guerrero's memorandum of May 13, 2020 to Sen. Kelly Marsh (T'altano) for detailed funding requests for respective Departments / Agencles

31 Adjustment of $18,000 to the correct amount received from U.S. Department of the Treasury

Page 100f 10

29




Appendix 3: Page 1 of 5

DOA Management Response

DEPARTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATION
DIPATTAMENTOMN ATMENESTRASION
Biior i iiar DIRECTOR'S OFFICE e i
EDITH C. PANGELINAN {Ufisinan Direktot) I0SHUA F. TENORIO
Deputy Director {Siqunda Direktot) Telephane (Telifon). (671) 475-1101/1250  Fax (Faks): {§71) 477-6788 1. Gavernor (Sigundo Moga'lhi)

November 5, 2020

Mr. Benjamin J.F. Cruz
Public Auditor

Office of Public Accountability
Suite 401 DNA Building

238 Archbishop Flores Street
Hagatna, Guam 96910

Re: Draft Report - COVID-19 Fund Disbursements
Dear Mr. Cruz:

Department of Administration has reviewed the above noted report and has discussed it with
your agency. It was agreed that both DOA and BBMR would forward comments on the draft
and DOA's comments are detailed below and in the Attachment. It should be noted that these
comments relate solely to funds made available to Guam under the U.S. Treasury program.
These funds are generally known as the Coronavirus Relief Fund.

These funds were received from the US Government in April 2020. At the time of their receipt,
US Treasury published:

(a) A certification regarding the use of funds. The Governor signed the certification.
(b) Guidance for State, Territorial, Local and Tribal Governments.
(c) Frequently Asked Questions

The Guidance [Notes] and Frequently Asked Questions have been updated and edited several
times since their first publication.

Additionally, we have received a Memorandum [June 18, 2020] from the Office of Management
and Budget, CRF Reporting Requirements Update from the Department of Treasury and
Frequently Asked Questions Related to Reporting and Recordkeeping all of which have
undergone more than one revision.

The federal government recognized the devastating effect the Coronavirus pandemic would
have on state, territorial, local and tribal governments devised a menu of economic support
funding. One of these was the Coronavirus Relief Fund, intended to be used by Governors (for
state and territorial governments) at their discretion within general guidelines. As noted above,

590 South Marine Corps Drive, ITC Building, Suite 224, Tamuning, Guam s P. 0. Box 884, Hagatia, Guam 96932

30



Appendix 3: Page 2 of 5

DOA Management Response

Letter to the Public Auditor

Re: Draft Report: COVID-19 Fund
Disbursements

Page 2

these guidelines have been refined (both narrowed and broadened) since their original
publication. These guidelines have been used by the Fiscal Discipline Team to formulate a
budget. BBMR whose job is budget formation established a detailed CRF budget and the
Governor approved it.

On May 5, 2020, the Governor submitted to the Legislature a budget for the expenditure of CRF
funding received. This was a detailed submission containing a budget plan for all such funds
received, acknowledging the uncertainty of the severity and duration of the pandemic against a
legislated requirement to incur costs against the available funding before December 30, 2020.
This important step should be considered not only to be transparent and informative and to have
satisfied the budgetary reporting requirements of P.L. 35-86, but also to have more than
complied with any administrative standards promulgated by Department of the Interior Inspector
General or any other such regulatory compliance units.

The draft report [Executive Summary, page 3] states that GovGuam did not have documented
processes and intemal control procedures relative to applicable laws, regulations and
responsibilities related to the use and disbursement of the COVID-19 pandemic funds. BBMR
and DOA have advised OPA that they have closely followed the US Treasury guidelines in
managing these funds and GovGuam regular internal control processes and procedures serve
well to manage these funds. The draft report omits reference to the Governor's Executive Orders
(e.g. Prugraman Salappe, Bereavement Benefit). In the current public health emergency, the
Governor's Executive orders carry the weight of the law. These EO's are in the public domain
and their applicability to CRF funding payment documentation is both clear and compelling.

The OPA draft report includes a paragraph entitled “Certain Approved Budget Amounts
Exceeded Agency's Request'. Although not a frequent occurrence, this would not appear to be
an improper process. BBMR is responsible for budget formation. It is the lead agency for budget
monitoring and control. It has the experience and capability of budget overview and if it believes
that submitted numbers need to be addressed it should do without the need for justification. It
should be criticized for doing its job.

Approved Proposed Expenditures, Approved Questionable in Description, Cost or Both.

OPA's draft report concludes that certain approved proposed expenditures appeared
questionable. No analysis of this is provided in OPA report, but the report does mention: “these
also includes[s] telework capabilities for public employees”. A review of Department of the
Treasury, Office of Inspector General Coronavirus Relief Fund Prime Recipient Renew
Procedures, October 26, 2020 (page3) shows that: '(i) Improve Telework Capabilities of Public
Employees” is listed as an appropriate expenditure category.

Monthly COVID-18 Expenditure Report not satisfactorily complied.

31



Appendix 3: Page 30of 5

DOA Management Response

Letter to the Public Audilor

Re: Draft Report: COVID-19 Fund
Disbursements

Page 3

It is true that reports were not filed before the report for the period ended August 31, 2020. The
Department of Treasury reported interim costs through June 30, 2020 in broad categories for
Guam and an updated report for this period ended September 30, 2020 was filed. Delays were
caused by the need to establish new reporting protocols for this new program. Compliance is
now current.

Summary

The Public Auditor has indicated that the report, the draft of which DOA has reviewed, was
prepared in response to Public Law 35-86. The Governor vetoed Bill 333-35 (COR) and noted
in her veto letter that the agreed with the Spirit of Section[s] 7 and 8. She therefore, included
provisions in EO 2020-13 to provide reporis of expenditures (emphasis added) on a monthly
basis. The Administration complied effective August 31, 2020 and this should be so stated in
the draft report.

DOA will be happy to discuss this important topic for all of the people of Guam further. This
Administration is committed to optimizing the use of all available federal funds during this
continuing public health emergency.

Senseramente,

7

EDWARD M. BIRN
Director

590 South Marine Corps Drive, ITC Building, Suite 224, Tamuning, Guam ® P. O, Box 884, Hagatha, Guam 96932

32



Appendix 3: Page 4 of 5

DOA Management Response

ATTACHMENT A
Office of Public Accountability
238 Archbishop Flores
Suite 401 DNA Building
Hagatna, Guam 96910
Draft Report
COVID-19 Fund Disbursements
Performance Audit: March 2020 through July 2020
Comments on Draft audit Report.
Page 3:
Internal Controls - Internal control exist for accounting transactions. These CRF
funded transactions are subject to these.
Federal Guidance - Federal guidance and rules have been subject to change since they
were first established. BBMR and DOA track these changes.
Discretionary Use - CRF Funds were designed for discretionary use by Governors in
unknown conditions for health pandemic.
Page 7:
Reasonably Necessary - This paragraph is taken from US Treasury guidelines and

emphasizes the use of “reasonable judgement" by govemment
officials,” Reasonable judgement has been used.

Implementation Guidance - OMB guidance refers to:
» Mission Achievement
» Expediency
» Transparency and Accountability

All are equally important.

Page 9:
Table 1 - The correct CRF total is $117,968,258.

33



Appendix 3: Page 4 of 5

DOA Management Response

Office of Public Accountability

Attachment A
Page 2
Page 10: World Health Organization (WHQ) and International Monetary Fund
comments may issue guidelines on management of their funds.
Guam is following US Treasury guidelines.
Page 12:
Table 4 - The comment regarding $3,000,000 is not understood. This has
been tabulated as credit card fees.
Page 16:
Conclusion - We should prioritize compliance with federal guidelines since the

funding is derived from federal services.

34



Appendix 4:
BBMR Circular 20-06

BUREAU OF BUDGET & MANAGEMENT RESEARCH

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
Post Office Box 2950, Hagéitiia Guam 96932

LOURDES A. LEON GUERRERO LESTER L. CARLSON, JR.
GOVERNOR DIRECTOR

JOSHUA F, TENORIO
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

JUNDT 2020
BBMR Circular No.: 20-06
To: All Department and Agency Heads
From: Director, Bureau of Budget and Management Research
Subject:  Release of Coronavirus Relief Funds under the CARES Act
Please be advised that the Bureau has completed the loading of the Coronavirus Relief Funds into the various
department and agency accounts as delineated per the budget approved by [ Maga hagan Gudhan. However,
these funds have been placed in Reserve. The Bureau will entertain releases of funds via the submission of a
Request for Appropriation/Allotment Modification (BBMR F-12) with justification as well as proper
documentation (i.e. quotations; invoices if funds have already been expended) to support said request.
Please be reminded that all purchases should be standardized in terms of costs. As an example, all purchases
of laptops must be cleared by the Office of Technology to ensure uniformity of the purchase price and

specifications.

Your attention and cooperation to this action is requested and appreciated.

Senseramente,

LESTER/L. CARLSON, JR.

35



Appendix 5:

Page 1 of 5
CARES Act Budget (Spending Plan)

COVID-19 RELIEF FUND
REVENUES
CARES ACT: Allocation for Guam These comments reflect actual and projected
Funds received $117,986,257.80
$117,986,257.80
EXPENDITURES
1. COVID-19 Related Medical Expenses
A. Public Hospitals / Clinics / Similar Facilities
. Rental of ADA Portable toilet for screening area ($3.6K) and furniture for
A ) O
1. Guam Bchavioral Health & Wellncss Center $23,600.00 COVID isolation unit ($20K).
2. American Medical Center / FHP / SDA $7,000,000.00 |Comy ion for GovGuam use.
Subtotal $7,023,600.00
B. Temporary Public Medical Facilities, Inclusive of Measures to
Increase Treatment Capacity and Related Construction Costs
1. Office of Homeland Security $3,000,000.00 |Temporary Hospital Program / COVID related
Subtatal $3,000,000.00
C. Testing, Including Serological Testing
1. Department of Public Health & Social Services $313,237.00 JCOVID-19 testing
Subtotal $313,237.00
D. Emergency Medical R Including Medical Transportation
A Stipends for crisis hotline workers. Actual expenses is $6K, projected
1. Guam Behavioral Health & Well C 48,126.00 < 2 i
A SR = SHANCSR LocahcE ¥ expenses is $42K. Water for hotline workers (86 actual, $120 projected)
Projected: Toughbooks for vehicles ($67.5K), mounts for toughbooks
2. Guam Police Deparmtent $494,990.00 |($7.5K), Emergency respanse vehicles (10 total) ($299,920), Radios for
Yy resp vehicles ($120K)
[Ambulance repairs, medical oxygen refills, collection of Biohazard wastes
3. Guam Fire Deparmtent $1,820,834.00 |($35,834). Purchase of three ambulances to be designated solely for COVID
($285K). Firetrucks (2 total) ($1.5M)
. " Contracts for Doctors: Actual expenses to date ($317,985), projected expenses|
4. Guam Memorial Hospital $3,514,657.61 (53.196.672.61)
Subtotal $5,878,607.61
E. Establishing and Operating Public Telemedicine Capabilities for
COVID-19 Related Treatment
1. Guam Behavioral Health & Wellness Center $6,000.00 |Teleh
Subtotal $6,000.00
Total COVID-19 Related Medical Expenses $16,221,444.61
2. COVID-19 Related Public Health Expenses
A. Communication and Enforcement of Public Health Orders
1. Office of the Govemor - Emergency Declaration $700,000.00 |$350K for E.O. 2020-03; $350K for anticipated
2. Office of the Govemnor $3,000.00 |COVID C icati
3. Guam Visitors Bureau $4,002.00 |COVID C
4. Guam Public Library System $120.00 |C: ign materials regarding COVID-19
5. Office of the Chief Medical Examiner $400.00 [Poster instruction metal signs
6, Chiam Waterwosks: Authogity $32.876.67 [Communications / public service announcements (Actual - $7,043; projected -|
1528.831.67)
Subtotal $740,398.67
B. Acquisition and Distribution of Medical and Pr ive §
1. Customs & Quarantine $51,971.50 |Latex gloves, N95 mask, alcohol, disinfectant spray, disinfectant wipes, hand
(total amount is projected no actual )
[Alcohol, N95 masks, gloves, hand sanitizers, surgical masks, disinfecting
2. Department of Corrections $45.045.40 wipes, PPE hts._mfmred forehead ther disp s ble probe covers, ear
thermometer, spit sock (acutal expenses to date, no projected expenses
reported)
3. Givil Servite Comitissicn $3225.00 Face_ masks, hand sanitizer, latex golves, and hand held digital thermometer.
(projected expenses, no actual expenses to date)
: [Masks, gloves, face shields, hand sanitizers, germicidal wipes, thermometers.
4, G Beh alth & We K
s Behavioead Hp e Comer SI5.048.68 |57 498 68 actual expenditures / $12,550 projected)
5. Department of Youth Affairs $11,250.00 |PPE masks
6. DISID $10,504.00 [Thermal body scanner, masks, gloves, first aid kits
Actual expenses to date: Surgical mask with eye shield ($1,235.10), masks
. ($10,125), protective shields ($1,540). Projected: gloves ($22.5K), soft
/o Fotice Diepatineal $1963010 carloop and plastic facemasks ($45,480), duct tape ($2.2K), N-95 masks
(867.6K), safety goggles ($2.7K), Tyvek Suits/boots/kits ($43K)

Page10f5

36




Appendix

5:

CARES Act Budget (Spending Plan)

oo

o

1
11
12.

=1

1

w

1

B

15.

16.

w

-

=

oo

10.

13,

14.
15.

16.

17,

. Guam Fire Department

. Department of Military Affairs
. University of Guam
. Guam Community College

Guam Visitors Burean

. Guam International Airport Authority

. Guam Public Library System

$204,240.00

$150.00
$32,603.89
$169.20
$14,557.38

$16,613.00

$1,332.00

Page 2 of 5

N-95 masks, rcspmlo:s, slen]e glovcs gowns, procedurals masks, sanitation

wipes,hand saniti blood cuffs,

repgedized tablets, firefighter bunker gear, spare oxygen tanks, and
tents.

Not specified by department

Th KN-95 masks, face shields, masks, gloves, oximeter.

(Gloves

Various PPE and ing supglies, th

Particulate respirator and surgical mask ($2,970), infrared thermometer for
body temperature ($1,525), palm held thermal imagers ($11,718), gloves
($400)

{Face masks (S1,080), gloves ($108), first aid kit (5144)

Inventory Issues: Actual expenses to date ($26,338), projected ($158,028);

37

Guam Memorial Hospital Authority $319,410.00 Supplies: Actual 1o date ($19,292), projected ($115,752)
Gloves (325), Cadaver bags ($1,230), cadaver carrier cover (§810), protective
Office of the Chief Medical Examiner $3,370.00 11 ($340), medical isolation gowns ($365), safety goggles ($20),
pi y mask ($280).
Actual expenses: N-95 masks ($139.50), surgical masks ($46), soft earlop
. Guam Environmental Protection Agency $1,578.00 |mask ($13.50), gloves ($64). Projected: all mentioned items multiplied by six
months
. Department of Agniculture $1,500.00 |Surgical face masks
. Port Authority of Guam $7,266.30 |Personal P i via p orders.
& Respirators ($1,103. 68) nomunm: thermometers ($315), safety kit and
. Guam Power Authority $1,527.11 lasses (§108.43)
e ent of Public Works $63,000.00 lfun:hase of APPEs fo employees & sanitazation of fleet used ($63K) (itemized
partm list not provided)
. Judiciary of Guam $3,808.54 |Hand sanit: di N-95 masks, medical masks
. [Persanal protective equi (Actual exp - $26,969.64; projected -
. Guam Waterworks Authority $125,858.32 $98,885.68)
Subtotal $1,130,408.42
C. Disinfection of Public Areas and Other Facilities
Department wants to contract $30K/month for sanitation. Memo did nat
. Customs & Quarantine ($30K a month for seven months) $210,000.00 spucil'y which facility is being disinfected (i.e. airport or CQA facility)
 De it of Cotrsttioiid $8,995.07 ?:e::ndwm_fecta‘m toilet tissue, pmc cleaner, trash bags (actual expenses to
. Civil Service Commission $560.00 |Lysol spray angd clorox w1pes
Paper towel, toilet tissue, bleach, all purpose cleaner, spray bottles, etc.
Guam Behavioral Health & Wellness Center $61,324.00 |Actual expenditures to date is $6,554, projecled expenses is $29,770. Also
projected $25K expense for housek ing service.
- Deg ent of Youth Affairs $40.000.00 Projected sanitizing services ($30K) and additional sanitation supplies ($50K)
Cleanmg of the conf room ($375), disinfecting Gov. Complex ($1,025),
Ktice of;this Coyemur $6,400.001, 5 sprayer ($3.5K). Also rodent control ($1.5K).
A.nuhmeml handsoap ($3.7K), alcohol ($1.3K), hand sanitizer (§1.5K), lysol
DD $220.00 ing wipes and spray ($3K), touch free foam dispenser ($1.5K), foam
hand sanitizer ($1K), paper towel (3250) and disi ing services ($10K)
Actual expenses to date: Gloves and Hand sanitizers ($6,480),
i bl:lc!llcloroxlwnp:slpaper towel ($2,147), rubbing alcohol ($1,387.20),
2 ,882.00 5
omam Folic Departient 580,852 fe g wipes ($2,730), gentle hand sanitizer/touch free HS ($12,022.80),
wipes and sanitizer ($9,125). Projected: rubbing alcohol ($5.6K), spray
bottles ($1.8K), hand sanitizer ($1.5K), disinfecting wipes ($38,090)
. Department of Military Affairs $700.00 |Sanitizing prod isi luti
. University of Guam $19,503.98 |Disi ion janitorial services, disinfe g wipes, and rubbing alcohol.
2 5 3 Auto electric dispenser stands ($6,047), sanitizers (81,042 80), sanitizer
. Guam International Airport Authority $10,214.30 ($1,300.50), disinfectant spray ($1,824).
Disi ion services (§7,050), Steam cleaning of carpet/chairs/floors ($18K),
hand sanitizers ($691.20), hand soap (31,020), clorox wipes ($216), lyscl
. Guam Public Library System $28,687.20 |spray ($180), spray bottles ($132), kleenex ($90), trash cans ($252), masking
1ape ($120). clorox ($60), trash bags ($192), plastic sheeting ($144),
g station ($540)
Actual Expenses: Rubbing alcohol ($2.98), hand sanitizer ($333), d
Guam Environmental Protection Agency $5,476.68 |wipes ($563.70), biohazard bags ($13.10). Projected: all mentioned items
iplied by six months
Guam Power Authority $6,000.00 |Disi ing contract.
Judiciary of Guam $63,401.35 JAir Duct cleaning ($35,955) and carpet cleaning (327,446.35)
Hagatna Restoration & Redevelopment Authority $4,200.00 :;DS?C:;]: sir purifier (§1.26), UY Alrparifier (§2.5K). cleaning matecdals
Cleaning and disinfection for Upper Tumon (Actual - $14.9K; projected -
Guam Waterworks Authority $206,116.67 |$54,633.33). Cleaning and disinfection for five other ions (not specified
by department ($136,583.34)
Subtotal $814,711.25 |
Page 2 of 5



Appendix 5:

CARES Act Budget (Spending Plan)

Page 30of 5

E. Public Safety Measures Undertaken

1. Guam Police Department

2. Department of Military Affairs

§11,290.63

$98,000.00

D. Ti ical A to Local Auth on Mitigation of COVID-19
i. Department #1 $0.00 |No to date ding such expense.
Subtotal $0.00

Actual expenses to date: Reflective Cones ($2,895), 20x20 canopies (4)
(52,240), pop-up canopies ($1,199.88), tables and coolers ($1,739.75),
Portable toilet units (4) (8696). Projected: 10x10 canopies w/ rope ($1,720),
folding chairs (roadb ($800).

Eionﬂ Guard Active Duty (3/16/20 - 3/31/20)

3. COVID-19 Related Payroll Expenses for Public Safety, Public Health, Health Care, Human Services|

3. Bureau of Budget & Management Research $11,432.09 |Office reconfiguration to accommodate COVID policies ($11,432.09)
4. Civil Service Commission $2,562.50 |Plexi-glass installati luding the plexi-glass and screws).
5. Guam Behavioral Health & Wellness Center 1 100000 | FECE RS ere, A eiving, (FLE.sctas! eapeadiiiees. S10K projectd
6. DISID $7,000.00 |Plexi-glass shields ($7K)
7. Guam Visitors Bureau $5,000.00 |Plexi-glass installation ($5K)
8. Department of Revenue & Taxation $46,966.00 |Acrylic shields for all rooms and desks that require such i
9. Guam Public Library System $5,400.00 rP[exi-glas: installation
. : Plexi-glass installation ($295.56) and 10x20 office space container to practice
10. Guam Environmental Protection Agency $25,295.56 octal di ($25K)
11. Judiciary of Guam $1,188.73 |Plexi-glass installation
Signs and Plexi-glass shields ($4,566), drive thru expenses not included in
)
12 Qe aesyods Anchoity S2096.7 | ork arder ($7,729.93), drive thru work order (§7.900.84)
Subtotal $245,332.28
F. Quarantining Individuals
1. Office of Homeland Security $4,000,000.00 y Ox ine Program
2. Deparmtent of Youth Affairs $6,300.00 Projected n?::;::;nl water ($2.7K) and power ($3.6K) for use of YCF gym for
Subtotal $4,006,300.00
Total COVID-19 Related Public Health Expenses $6,937,150.62

DOA estimated payroll cost for differential pay is $1,047,619. Effective
March 14, 2020, there are 14.3 PPs remaining in FY20. From Oct. 1, 2020

38

A. Executive B h Line A, i
ecutive Branch Line Agencies $22,000,000.00 through Dec. 31, 2020, there are app ly 6.7 PPs. Esti i cont 35
$1.05M by 21 PPs.
B. Judiciary, OAG, and OPA $3.990,000.00 E:}:l ;s;&smal.ed payroll cost for differential pay is $190K. Estimate multiplied|
C. University of Guam $70,218.03 |As submitted by UOG.
D. Guam Memorial Hospital Authority $3,087,714.00 |Actual expenses to date (8441,102), projected ($2,646,612)
E. Guam Visitors Bureau $5,000.00 |10% Hazard pay (projected)
Total COVID-19 Related Payroll Expenses for Public Safety, Public
Health, Health Care, Human Services $29,152,932.03
4. COVID-19 Related Actions to Facilitate Compliance with Public Health Measures
A. Food Delivery to Residents
1. Guam Behavioral Health & Wellness Center $8,400.00 Nounshrqml o residentialhomes. Arial is 52400, proj
expenses is $6,000.
2. Guam Dep of Ed $1,000,000.00 |Continuation of food distrit program through summer 2020
Subtotal $1,008,400.00
B. Di Learning, Including T: Impr in
Connection to School Closures
1. University of Guam $842.28 |Zoom subscriptions, backup battery, and adobe creative cloud.
2. Guam Department of Education $0.00 |No to date regarding such expense.
3. Guam C ity College $0.00 |No responses to date regarding such expense.
Subtotal $842.28
C. Improve Telework Capabilities for Public Employees to Enable
Compliance with Public Health Precautions
1. Bureau of Budget & Management Research $34.238.80 (L;’s‘;l’j‘:)m'm)' wireless mouse for computer (749.40), laptop bag
2. Civil Service Commission $11,260.00 |Zoom conference subscription ($160), live stream/webcast costs (1.6K), 60"
smart television ($2K), Ipad Mini ($6K), and Laptop ($1.5K).
3. Department of Youth Affsirs $10235.00 Projected up:::&;af;)r computers ($6K) and DSL for telework and zoom
4. Office of the Governor $5,000.00 |Video conferencing system
Laptops (12) ($30K), teleworking services to include Zoom ($1K), Mifi
5. DISID $3340000 | 6) ($2.4K)
Page3of5



Appendix 5: Page 4 of 5

CARES Act Budget (Spending Plan)

[Actual expenses to date: Cell phone services ($452.40), plexi-glass ($395.22),

6. Guam Police Department $4,040.12 |WiFi router / POE switches ($3,192.50). Projected: Telecom services for
response vehicles ($8,025)
7. University of Guam $15,66333 :p:ps, adobe licenses, printers, ink cartridges, computers to perform remote
8 BVt Rasan $989.89 f;;sgur;gt;uns from BankCard Center for Pro Power User of five computers
9. Guam E ic Devel Authority $16.749.90 (Z:lnl:nﬁ:(n)bscnpliuns ($149.90), MiFi network ($4K), laptops ($7)
10. Guam Environmental Protection Agency §8,000.00 |Laptop computers ($8K)
" Video communications ($2,819.50), interpreters for video translations ($312)
11. Judiciary of Guam $15,473.40 and laptops (12,341.90)
. . Ipad ($2,443), laptop ($5,376), battery backup ($596), external hard drives
12. Hagatna Restoration & Redevelopment Authority $10.384.00 |/ 5300), network attached storage ($1,669)
. Video ications to present detail for court hearing as opposed to
13. Department of Corrections $15,000.00 hysical iransport
" [Telework related expenses to facilitate COVID-19 services: Adobe ($1,978),
LE G Wal=hworka Aty $9477.90 |21 to-Meeting (85,580, and microsoft licenses ($1,919.90)
Subtotal $189,912.34

D. Providing Paid Sick/Family/Medical Leave to Public Employees to
Enable Compliance with Public Health Precautions

1. D #1 $0.00 |No resp 1o date regarding such expense.
Subtotal $0.00

E. Maintaining State Prisons and County Jails, Including Sanitation
and Imp of Social Di: ing Measures

Expenditures to date: Paint ($2,866.31), hardware (3,759.71), plumbing
($1,203.05), clectrical ($5,135.97), small appliances (water heater, hose
gasket, etc) ($541.22), AC supplies ($1,432), water closets ($2,932.50), and
($22,785).

Projected expenses: food contract services for social distancing ($1M), fire
1. Department of Corrections $2.137,315.76 [retardant mattresses ($25K), bed frames ($100K), toilet replacements ($50K),
fever screening thermal camera ($2K), electrical repair/upgrade ($25K), water
system repair/upgrade ($400K), disposable face masks ($15K), face shields
($150K), N95 fit test kits ($1.5K), isolation gowns ($25.4K), shoe covers
($40K), bouffant caps ($1.4K), gloves ($60K), sani-cloth ($10K), clorox
wipes ($8K), isopropyl alcohol ($3K), biohazard bags ($9.4K), bichazard
trash cans ($960), alcohol prep pads ($9K), HEPA Air Filter Tracs ($24K),

thy ($4K), disi spray ($2K), hand sanitizers
($13K), hand sanitizer disp ($500), waste
contract ($17.5K), separate air conditioning and filtration system ($100K)
Subtotal $2,137,315.76
F. Care for Homeless P ions Provided to Miti COVID-19
Effects and Enable Compliance with Public Health Precautions
1. Department of Parks & Recreation $250,000.00 |Safe Haven Program
Subtotal $250,000.00
Total COVID-19 Related Actions to Facilitate Compliance with Public
Health Measures $3,586,470.38
5.0 -19 Relats onomi ort

A. Provision of Grants to Small Businesses to Reimburse Costs of
Business Interuption Caused by Required Closures

1. Small Businesses $20,000,000.00 JAs reported by DOA.
2. Guahan Sustainable - Farmers Emergency Relief $5,000.00 [As reported by GEDA.
Subtotal $20,005,000.00
B. State, Territorial, Local, or Tribal Government Payroll Support
1. Department #1 $0.00 |No resg to date regarding such expense.
Subtotal $0.00
C. Public Assi: Pay to Individual
1. Public Assistance Payments to Individuals $20,000,000.00 JAs reported by DOA.
Subtotal $20,000,000.00
Total COVID-19 Related Economic Support $40,005,000.00
Paged of 5

39



Appendix 5:

CARES Act Budget (Spending Plan)

6. COVID-19 Related Public Health Expenses
A. Any other COVID-19 Related E: R bly Ni

1. Department of Administration

]

Department of Youth Affairs

w

. Guam Police Department

»

. University of Guam

v

. Guam Visitors Bureau

-

. Guam Memorial Hospital Authority

=

Guam Economic Development Authority

L

Office of the Chief Medical Examiner

o

Department of Public Health & Social Services

10. Department of Public Works

11. Department of Revenue & Taxation

12. Judiciary of Guam
13. Depariment of Labor

Page 5 of 5

Improved financial reporting system to ensure compliance with CARES Act

$9,500,000.00 J($6M). Credit Card fees bome on the Government of Guam as part of the

$7,500.00

TEAM Plan ($3.5M)

Projected water filtration system ($7.5K) to prevent the need to contract water
delivery, which prevents human interaction.

$2,697.00 |Washing machines (3)

$1,962.56

$202,260.91

Dryer at Marine lab housing to be used for possible quarantine location
(8655.62), cases of water ($33.95) for call center, travel change fee ($150),
servi i pecified for what) ($1,021.58), car oil change
($101.41)

Workstations ($15.6K), events cancellation due to COVID-19 (56,574.16),
(COVID-19 Crisis Communication Plan ($50K), Crisis Management Plan
($5K). Research office (who handles customs forms) relocation from GIAA
($75K). Relocation expense ionabl

IGMHA Negative Pressure & Hemodialysis Capabilities Upgrades Project

$5,000,000.00 |($2.5M); GMHA Patient Central Monitoring System Expansion Project

(32.5M)

$56,667.00 |Economist Contract to track COVID impact (May to December)

Travel expenses fo charter feight plane due to closure of commercial airlines

$30,913.00 |($3,213), transport stretcher trolley ($8.2K), stainless steel morgue body tray

($4K), portable HEPA Air Purifier ($15.5K)

Total reported expenses to date, for operations, is $1,241,713.67 (Local -
1$710,329.53; Federal - $531,384.14) (includes amounts prior to date of E.O.
2020-03). However, $313.2K of such expenses were made prior to E.O. 2020

$397,092.53 03. Noting that funds were spent prior to E.O. 2020-03, BBMR has taken the

$784,007.00

$6,000,000.00 | .,

difference of $313,237 and placed it into testing in category 1C. The
remaining $397K amount will be recategorized above at a later time. It
should be noted that DPHSS did not report projected expenses. Per analyst
[correspondence with DPHSS ASO, no additional local funds required due to
other federal grants ing such costs.

Fuel based upon charges from DOAIG$A {34,007). One-Stop Permitting
Office ($750K)

d records keeping and online tax filing to comply with the CARES Act
(Placeholder Amount)

$160.16 [Mailing costs
$100,000.00 |MOU with GCC for the Temporary PUA/FPUC Processing Center

Subtotal

Total COVID-19 Related Public Health Expenses

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

__A_\VA!I.ABLE

$22,083,260.16

$22,083,260.16

$117,986,257.80

Page50f5

40




Appendix 6:

Page 1 of 4

Questionable Descriptions and/or Costs of Certain Approved Budgeted Expenditures

Questionable Description

BUDGETED EXPENDITURES

COMMENTS PER BEMR

BREAKDOWN OF BUDGETED EXPENSES WHICH OPA DEEMED

QUESTIONABLE IN DESCRIPTION

1. COVID-19 Related Medical Expenses
A. Public Hospitals/Clinics/ Similar Facilities

Rental of ADA portable toilet for screening area ($3.6K) and furniture

1. Guam Behavioral Health & Wellness Center for COVID-19 isolation unit {$20K). 5 20,000.00 furniture for COVID-19 isolation unit ($20K).
D. Emergency Medical Response, Including Medical Transportation
Stipends for crisis hotline workers. Actual expenses 56K, projected
lexpenses is $42K. Water for hotline workers (56 actual $120
1 Guam Behavioral Health & Wellness Center projected) S 48,000.00 Stipends for crisis hotline workers
Projected: toughbooks for vehicles ($67.5K), mounts for toughbooks | S 67,500.00 toughbooks for vehicles ( laptops)
2. Guam Police Department ($7.5K), Emergency response vehicles (10 total) ($299,990), Radios S 7,500.00 mounts for toughbooks (laptops)
(Contracts for Doctors: Actual expenses to date ($317,985), projected
4. Guam Memorial Hospital expenses 53,196,672.61 §  3,514,657.61
2. COVID-19 Related Public Health Expense
C. Disinfection of Public Areas and Other Facilities
(Cleaning of the conference room ($375), disinfecting Gov Complex
6 Office of the Governor ($1,025), disinfection sprayer ($3.5K), also rodent control (51.5K) s 1,500.00 rodent control
s 35,955.00 air duct cleaning
15. Judiciary of Guam Air duct cleaning ($35,955) and carpet cleaning ($27,446.35) S 27,446.35 carpet cleaning
E. Public Safety Measures Undertaken
Plexi-glass installation ($295.56) and 10x20 office space container to
10. Guam Environmental Protection Agency practice social distancing ($25K) S 25,000.00 10x20 office space container to practice social distancing
5 7,729.93 drive thru expenses not included in work order
Signs and plexi-glass shields ($4,566); drive thru expenses not
12, Guam Waterworks Authority included in work order ($7,729.93), drive thru work order ($7,900.84)| $ 7,900.84 drive thru work order
3. COVID-19 Related Payroll Expenses for Public Safety, Public Health, Health Care, Human Services
C. University of Guam As submitted by UDG S 70,218.03 OPA Comment: What is the nature of the expenses?
D. Guam Memoaorial Hospital Authority Actual expenses to date ($5441,102), projected (52,646,612) S 3,087,714.00 OPA Comment: What is the nature of the expenses?

41




Appendix 6:

Page 2 of 4

Questionable Descriptions and/or Costs of Certain Approved Budgeted Expenditures

1
4, COVID-19 Related Actions to Facilitate Compliance with Public Health Measures

E. Maintaining State Prisons and County Jails, Including Sanitation and Improvement of Social Distancing Measures

Expenditures to date: Paint (52,866.31), hardware (53,759.71),
plumbing (51,203.05), electrical ($5,135.97), small appliances (water

heater, hose gasket, etc) ($541.22), AC supplies (51,432), water 5 2,886.31 paint
closets ($2,932.50), mattresses ($22,785). Projected expenses: food |5 3,759.71 hardware
contract service for social distancing (S1M), fire retardant matresses | g 1,203.05 plumbing
(525K), bed frames (5100K), toilet replacements (550K),fever 5 5,135.97 electrical
screeningthermaIFamemstSEKJ, electri.cal repair/upgrade ($25K), g 54122 small appliances (water heater, hose gasket)
water systemn repair/upgrade ($400K), disposable face masks [$15K),
face shiglds [S150K), NS5 fit test kits ($1.5K), isolation gowns 5 1,432.00 AC supplies
[$25.4K), shoe covers [S40K), bouffant caps ($1.4K), gloves (S60K), | # 2,832.50 water closets
sani-cloth ($10K), clorox wipes (S8K), isopropyl alcohaol (53K), 5 22,785.00 mattresses
biohazard bags (59.4K), bichazard trash cans (5960), alcohol prep g 25,000.00 fire retardant matresses
pads [SE.I-K.], HEPA air filter tracs ($24K), thgnﬂn—:can thennomeFF_jr: 5 100,000.00 bed frames
(54K), disinfectant spray (52K), hand sanitizers (313K), hand sanitizer )
dispensers (5500), hazardous wate management contract (517.5K), 5 30,000.00 toilet replacements
separate air conditioning and filtration system ($100K); reduced due $ 25,000.00 electrical repair/upgrade

1. Department of Corrections to rounding 5 400,000.00 water system repair/upgrade

B. COVID-19 Related Public Health Expenses
A, Any Other COVID-19 Related Expenses Reasonable Necessary

Improved financial reporting system to ensure compliance with
CARES Act (56M1), Credit Card fees borne on the Government of Credit Card fees borne on GovGuam as part of the TEAM

1. Department of Administration Guam as part of the TEAM Plan (53.5M) § 3,500,000.00 Plan

3. Guam Police Department 'Washing machines 3 5 2,697.00 3 Washing machines
Dryer at Marine lab housing to be used for posssible quarantine Dryer at Marine lab housing to be used for possible
location (5655.62), cases of water (533.95) for call center, travel 5 655.62 quarantine location
change fee ($150), service/maintenance (unspecified for what) 5 1,021.58 service/maintainance (unspecified for what)

4. University of Guam ($1,021.58), car oil change (5101.41)
\Workstations (515.6K), events cancellation due to COVID-19
(556,574.16), COVID-19 Crisis Communication Plan {550K), Crisis
Management Plan ($5K), Research office (who handles customs
forms) relocation from GIAA (575K). Relocation expense Research office (who handles customs forms) relocation

5. Guam Visitors Bureau questionable. 5 75,000.00 from GIAA

7. Guam Economic Development Authority Economist Contract to track COVID impact (May to Dec) 5 56,667.00
Fuel based upon charges from DOA/GSA (534,007). One Stop Permit |5 34,007.00 Fuel based upon charges from DOA/GSA

10. Department of Public Works Office (5750K) $  750,000.00 One Stop Permit Office
Total $ 11,981,825.72

42




Appendix 6: Page 30f 4
Questionable Descriptions and/or Costs of Certain Approved Budgeted Expenditures

Questionable Costs

BREAKDOWN OF BUDGETED EXPENSES WHICH

BUDGETED EXPENDITURES COMMENTS PER BBMR OPA DEEMED QUESTIONAELE IN COSTS
Needs estimated quantity and unit
1. COVID-19 Related Medical Expenses OPA Comment: costs

D. Emergency Medical Response, Including Medical Transportation|

Projected: toughbooks for vehicles ($67.5K), mounts for toughbooks
[57.5K), Emergency response vehicles (10 total) (5292,990), Radios for Radios for emergency response
2. Guam Police Department S 494,990.00 lemergency response vehicles ($120K) 3 120,000.00 wvehicles

2. COVID-19 Related Public Health Expense
B. Acquisition and Distribution of Medical and Protective Supplies

[Actual expenses to date: surgical mask with eye shield ((1,235.10),
masks (510,125), protective shields (51,540). Projected: gloves
[522.5K), soft earloop and plastic facemasks ($45,480), duct tape
7. Guam Police Department $  196,380.10 |($2.2K), N95 masks ($67.6K), safety goggles (52.7K), Tyvek 5 43,000.00 Tyvek Suits/boots/kits
4, COVID-19 Related Actions to Facilitate Compliance with Public Health Measures
E. Maintaining State Prisons and County Jails, Including Sanitation and Improvement of Social Distancing Measures

s 15,000.00 disposable face masks
5 150,000.00 face shields
5 1,500.00 M35 fit test kits
Expenditures to date: Paint ($2,866.31), hardware ($3,759.71), 5 25,400.00 isolation gowns
plumbing ($1,205.05), electrical (55,135.97), small appliances (water [ 40,000.00 shoe covers
heater, hose gasket, etc) (5541.22), AC supplies ($1,432), water closets s 1,400.00 bouffant caps
(52,932.50), mattresses (522,785). Projected expenses: food contract
. s . y . 5 60,000.00 gloves
service for social distancing ($1M), fire retardant matresses {525K), bed]
frames {$100K), toilet replacements ($50K),fever screening thermal s 10,000.00 sani-cloth
cameras ($2K), electrical repairfupgrade ($25K), water system 3 8,000.00 clorox wipes
repair/upgrade (5400K), disposable face masks ($15K), face shields [ 3,000.00 isopropyl alcohol
[5150K), N95 fit test kits ($1.5K), isolation gowns {525.4K), shoe covers 5 9,400.00 bichazard bags
[S.40K], bouf‘f_ant caps ($1.4K), gloves [§BDK]. sani-cloth [$10K]..clor0x s 3,000.00 alcohol prep pads
(wipes [S8K), isopropyl alcohol {$3K), bichazard bags ($9.4K), biohazard
trash cans (5960), alcohol prep pads ($9K), HEPA air filter tracs ($24K), $ 24,000.00 HEPA air filter tracs
thermo-scan thermometers ($4K), disinfectant spray ($2K), hand 5 13,000.00 hand sanitizers
sanitizers (513K}, hand sanitizer dispensers ($500), hazardous wate hazardous waste management
management contract ($17.5K), separate air conditioning and filtration | 5 17,500.00 contract
1. Department of Corrections $ 2,137,315.76 |system ($100K); reduced due to rounding 5 100,000.00 separate ac and filtration system
6. COVID-19 Related Public Health Expenses
A. Any Other COVID-19 Related Expenses Reasonable Necessary
S 15,600.00 workstations
events cancellation due to COVID-
Workstations ($15.6K), events cancellation due to COVID-19 5 56,574.16 19
{$56,574.16), COVID-19 Crisis Communication Plan ($50K), Crisis COVID-19 Crisis Communication
Management Plan (55K), Research office (who handles customs forms) | 5 50,000.00 Plan
5. Guam Visitors Bureau S 202,260.91 relocation from GIAA ($75K). Relocation expense questionable. 3 5,000.00 Crisis Management Plan
13. Department of Labor $  100,000.00 [MOU with GCC for the Temporary PUA/FPUC Processing Center 5 100,000.00
Total S 877,374.16

43



Appendix 6: Page 4 of 4
Questionable Descriptions and/or Costs of Certain Approved Budgeted Expenditures

Questionable Description & Cost

BREAKDOWN OF BUDGETED EXPENSES WHICH OPA
BUDGETED EXPENDITURES COMMENTS PER BEMR DEEMED QUESTIONABLE AS TO DESCRIPTION & COSTS
4. COVID-19 Related Actions to Facilitate Compliance with Public Health Measures
Needs estimated quantity and unit
C. Improve Telework Capabilities for Public Employees to Enable Compliance with Public Health Precautions OPA Comment: costs
S 32,640.00 laptops
g 749,40 wireless mice
1. Bureau of Budget & Management Research $  34,238.80 |Laptops (532,640), wireless mice ($749.40), laptop bags (5849.40) $ 849.40 laptop bags
g 2,000.00 smart tv
Zoom conference subscriptions ($160), live stream/webcast cost ($1.6K) | S 6,000.00 ipad mini
2. Civil Service Commission $  11,260.00 |60" smart tv ($2K), ipad mini ($6K), and laptop ($1.5K) s 1,500.00 laptop
g 6,000.00 computers
Projected expenses for computers (56K) and DSL for telework and zoom DSL for telework and zoom
3. Department of Youth Affairs $  10,235.00 |conferencing ($4,235). g 4,235.00 conferencing
Laptops 12 ($30K), teleworking services to include Zoom (51K), Mifi s 30,000.00 laptops 12
5. DISID S 33,400.00 |devices 6 (52.4K) S 2,400.00 MIFI devices 6
6. Guam Police Department s 4,040.12 JActual expenses to date: cell phone services ($452.40), plexi glass g 3,192.50 WIFI router/POE switches
g 4,000.00 MIifi network
9. Guam Economic Development Authority S 16,749.90 |zoom subscriptions ($149.90), MiFi network (54K), laptops 7 (512.7K) s 12,700.00 laptops 7
10. Guam Environmental Protection Agency S 8,000.00 |Laptop computers 5 §,000.00 Laptop computers
Video communications ($2,819.50), interpreters for video translations
11. Judiciary of Guam S 15,473.40 |(5312) and laptops (512,341.90) S 12,341.90 laptops
Hagatna Restoration & Redevelopment Ipad ($2,443), laptop ($5,376), battery backup ($596), external hard $ 2,443.00 ipad
12. Authority S 10,384.00 |drives ($300), network attached storage (51,669) g 5,376.00 laptop
6. COVID-19 Related Public Health Expenses
A. Any Other COVID-19 Related Expenses Reasonable Necessary
Improved financial reporting system to ensure compliance with CARES Improved financial reporting system to
1. Department of Administration $9,500,000.00 |Act (56M), Credit Card fees borne on the Government of Guam as part g 6,000,000.00 ensure compliance with CARES Act
Improved records keeping and online
Improved records keeping and online tax filing to colmply with the tax filing to colmply with the CARES Act
11. Department of Revenue & Taxation $6,000,000.00 |CARES Act (Placeholder Amount) S 5,000,000.00 (Placeholder Amount)
Total E 12,134,427.20

44



Appendix 7: Page 1 of 2
CRF Expenditures as of July 31, 2020
Department / Agency Appropriation Allotment Expenditure

Bureau of Budget and Management

Research $ 53,597.00 $ 7,925.00 $ 7,924.24
Bureau of Statistics and Plans $ 7,206.00 $ 7,206.00 $ 6,418.23
Bureau of Women's Affairs $ - $ - $ -
CAHA $ - $ - $ -
Chamorro Land Trust Commission $ 14,122.00 $ 14,122.00 $ 10,446.48
Chief Medical Examiner $ 37,972.00 $ 3,289.00 $ 2,782.34
Civil Service Commission $ 18,084.00 $ 7,576.00 $ 972.40
Customs and Quarantine $ 605,722.00 $  343,750.00 $  405,095.96
Department of Administration $ 11,747,837.00 $ 509,771.00 $ 128,181.12
Department of Agriculture $ 28,969.00 $ 27,469.00 $ 27,468.61
Department of Chamorro Affairs $ 1,061.00 $ 1,061.00 $ 1,059.68
Department of Corrections $ 2,846,222.80 $ 652,486.00 $  635,934.50
Department of Integrated Services for

Individuals with Disabilities $ 75,694.00 $ 50,440.00 $ 2,538.11
Department of Labor $ 203,554.00 $  203,554.00 $  123,297.56
Department of Land Management $ 54,879.00 $ 54,879.00 $ 41,451.64
Department of Mental Health and

Substance Abuse $ 405,418.00 $ 264,119.00 $ 286,196.80
Department of Military Affairs $ 115,965.00 $ 17,115.00 $ 17,201.92
Department of Parks and Recreation | $ 1,771,308.00 $ 21,308.00 $ 22,970.68
Department of Public Health and

Social Services $ 22,180,289.00 $ 21,783,196.00 $ 16,274,571.97
Department of Public Works $ 1,056,899.00 $  209,892.00 $ 257,019.57
Department of Revenue and Taxation | $  6,247,291.00 $  240,909.00 $ 117,057.64
Department of Youth Affairs $ 263,713.00 $ 159,678.00 $ 148,427.31
Guam Commission for Educator

Certification $ 117.00 $ 117.00 $ 116.51
Guam Community College $ 170.00 $ 170.00 $ 169.20
Guam Department of Education $ 1,000,000.00 $ 1,000,000.00 $ 1,000,000.00
Guam Economic Development

Authority $ 20,078,417.00 $ 15,000,000.00 $ 9,200,866.06
Guam Educational

Telecommunications Corporation $ 3,907.00 $ 3,907.00 $ 3,905.20
Guam Election Commission $ 22,623.00 $ 22,623.00 $ 17,123.15
Guam Energy Office $ - $ - $ -
Guam Environmental Protection

Agency $ 50,267.00 $ 25,267.00 $ 9,914.90
Guam Fire Department $ 3,869,174.00 $ 1,844,100.00 $ 1,265,908.35

45




Appendix 7: Page 2 of 2
CRF Expenditures as of July 31, 2020
Department / Agency Appropriation Allotment Expenditure

Guam International Airport Authority | $ 26,828.00 | $ -1 $ -
Guam Memorial Hospital Authority $ 11,921,782.00 $ - 1 $ -
Guam Police Department $ 1,594,812.00 $ 1,299520.00 | $  838,408.95
Guam Power Authority $ 7,528.00 | $ -1 $ -
Guam Public Library System $ 39,487.00 | $ 28,784.00 | $ 5,670.98
Guam Regional Transit Authority $ 34,130.00 | $ 34,130.00 | $ 24,727.94
Guam Solid Waste Authority $ 21,81200 | $ 21,812.00 | $ 21,810.37
Guam Visitors Bureau $ 231,811.00 | $ 58,136.36 | $ 58,136.36
Guam Waterworks Authority $ 394528.00 | $ 10530893 | $ 105,308.93
Hagatna Restoration and
Redevelopment $ 14584.00 | $ -1 $ -
Mayors' Council of Guam $ 161,468.00 | $ 161,468.00 | $ 199,976.18
MISCELLANEOUS ENTITIES
BUDGET $ 13,757,821.00 $ - $ -
Office of | Maga'lahen Guahan $ 12,767,252.00 $ 12,752,852.00 | $ 2,979,490.78
Office of | Segundu Na Maga'lahen
Guahan $ 452.00 $ 452.00 | $ 450.85
Office of Technology $ 29,386.00 $ 29,386.00 | $ 25,322.22
Office of the Attorney General $ 598,500.00 | $ -1 $ 32,120.29
Port Authority of Guam $ 7,267.00 | $ - 1 $ -
Public Auditor* $ 598,500.00 $ - $ -
United Judiciary $ 2,877,035.00 $ 509,232.18 $ 509,232.18
University of Guam $ 140,797.00 | $ 75,359.06 | $ 42,631.00
Grand Total $117,986,257.80 $ 57,5652,369.53 $ 34,858,307.16

*The Office of Public Accountability did not request for allocation of COVID-19 related

funding.

46




Appendix 8: Federal Stimulus Update as of July 31, 2020

Page 1 of 6

FY2020 - Government of Guam Federal Stimulus and Assistance Update
for CARES Act and COVID-19 Programs
As of July 31, 2020
YTD
Name of Local Agency / Estimated Grant Grant Award Expend/Encumb Available Funds
Ttem Organization Federal Grantor Federal Grant Description Award Received 1/ (As of 7/31/2020) Status / C
Federal Assistance Estimates for Executive Branch Departments and Agencies
1 Office of I Maga'hagan Guahan |U.5. Department of Interior. Office of Insular FY20 COVID-19 Technical Assistance Program (TAF) $12.039,565.00 $12.039.565.00 $0.00 $12.039.565.00| Request approved. To support
Affairs Grant Guam to prepare, prevent, and
respond to COVID-19 pandemic.
Pending determination of use of
fonds awarded.
2 Adnumistration U.S. Department of the Treasnry CARES Act Assistance to State, Local. and Terntorial Governor submutted a plan to
Governments - Coronavirus Relief Fund Program - Total Legislature to approve plan for
Allocation: $117,986,258 E ing.
COVID-19 Related Medical Expenses $16.221.445.00 §8.221.445.00 $636,303.48 $7.585.141.52
COVID-19 Related Public Health Expenses $6.937.164.00 $15.333,261.31 $8.267.459.39 $7.065.801.92
COVID-19 Related Payroll Expenses for Public Safety. $29.152.933.00 $27.180,472.52 $6.379.199.77 $20.801,272.75
Public Health Health Care, Human Services
COVID-19 Related Actions to Facilitate Compliance with $3.386.452.80 $5.161.155.81 $38.002.72 $5,123,153.09
Public Health Measures
COVID-19 Related Economic Support $40,005,001.00 $40.105,001.00 $23031,041.67 $16,173.059.33| E.O. 2020-12 established
Prugraman Salappe Ayudon I
Taotao, a disaster aid program
using Coronavirus Relief Funds
COVID-19 Related Public Health Expenses for the $22,083.262.00 $21.984,922.16 §83.470.91 $21.901.451.25
Function of Govemment
3 |Revenue and Taxation U.S. Department of the Treasury Economic Impact Payments (EIP) vnder the CARES Act $150.213,000.00 $150.213.000.00 $133.930,000.00 $16.283,000.00| Approximately $107.8 million
received on 5/6/2020 & $24.1
million received on 3/19/2020.
Additional $18.262 received on
7/16/2020.
4 Labor U.S. Department of Labor, Employment and Pandemic Unemployment Assistance Program ("PUA") $924.000.,000.00 $174.000.000.00 $134.237.400.00 $39.762.600.00| First allotment for the FPUC
Training Administration and Federal Pandemic Unemployment Compensation program benefits.
{"FPUC") Programs
5 |Laber U.S. Department of Labor, Employment and Pandemic Unemployment Assistance Program {"FUA") $0.00 $100.000,000.00 $78.270,7 $21.729.222 86| First allotment for the PUA
Training Administration and Federal Pandemic Unemployment Compensation program benefits.
({"FPUC") Programs
6  |Labor U.S. Department of Labor, Employment and Pandemic Unemployment Assistance Program {"PUA") $0.00 $4.134.341.00 $1.220.963.66 $2.,913.377 34| First allotment ($2.0M) & Second
Training Administration and Federal Pandemic Unemployment Compensation allotment ($2. 1M]) for the FPFUC
{"FPUC") Programs and PUA Program - Administration
7 |Laber U.S. Department of Labor, Employment and WIOA National Dislocated Worker Grants (DWG) - $7.659.338.00 $1.350.000.00 $65.087.84 $1.284.912.16| Amount GDOL applied for
Training Administration Disaster Guam COVID-19 Program $7.809.338 on March 3, 2020 -
Grant£13053292
8 Labor U.S. Department of Labor, Employment and WIOA National Dislocated Worker Grants (DWG) - $150.000.00 $150,000.00 $27.998.03 $122.001.97| Portion of $1.5M grant recetved
Traiming Administration Disaster Guam COVID-19 Program - Ad tration allocated for Ad tive Costs.
O |Butean of Statistics and Plans  |U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Coronavims Emergency Supplemental Funding - Guam $2.032.867.00 $2.032.867.00 $1.311.488.70 $1,621,378.30
Programs, Bureau of Justice Assistance Corenavimus Emergency Response
10 |Guam Public Library System  |Institute of Musenm and Library Services (IMLS) |Library Services and Technology Act (LSTA) CARES Act $15.224.00 $15.224.00 $0.00 $15.224.00
State Grants FY2020

47




Appendix 8: Federal Stimulus Update as of July 31, 2020

Page 2 of 6

FY2020 - Government of Guam Federal Stimulus and Assistance Update
for CARES Act and COVID-19 Programs
As of July 31, 2020
YTD
Name of Local Agency / Estimated Grant ‘Grant Award Expend/Encumb Available Funds
Ttem Organization Federal Grantor Federal Grant Description Award Received 1/ (As of 7/31/2020) (As of 2020) Stams / €
11  |Guam Behavioral Health and  [US. Department of Health and Human Services,  |Emergency Grants to Address Mental Health and $316.800.00 $516,800.00 $62.167.63 $454.632.37
Wellness Center Substance Abuse and Mental Health Substance Use Disorders During COVID-19
Admunistration
12 (Public Health and Social U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, |Child Care and Development Block Grant - Supplemental $6.420,621.00 $6.420.621.00 $1.195,990.50 $5,224.630.50( 100% Federal
Services Administration for Children and Families, Office  |Funds under the CARES Act 2020
of Child Care (OCC)
13 |Public Health and Social U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,  |(CMC2) Famulies First Coronavirus Response Act, Older $200,000.00 $200.000.00 $8.204.80 $191,795.20 *State Plan Administration (*75%
Services Administration for Community Living Amencans Act Title Il - Congregate Meals FED)
14 (Public Health and Social U5 Department of Health and Human Services,  |(HDC2) Families First Coronavirus Response Act, Older $370.000.00 $370.000.00 $357,588.00 $12.412.00| Total award - $400.000; $30.000
Services Administration for Community Living Americans Act Title IIT - Home Delivered Meals transferred per grantor approval as
Fed Maich for SOA Admin
15  |Public Health and Social U'S Department of Health and Human Services Families First Coronavimus Response Act. Older Amernicans $40.000.00 $40.000.00 $0.00 $40,000.00| Federal matching (75% Federal -
Services Administration for Conmunity Living Act Title 1T - State Office on Aging - Administration $30.000 / 25% Local - $10.000)
16  |Public Health and Social U.S Department of Health and Human Services,  |(S5C3) CARES Act, Older Americans Act Title LB - $300,000.00 $500.000.00 $0.00 $500.000.00| *State Plan Administration (*75%
Services Administration for Community Living Supportive Services FED)
17 (Public Health and Social U.S Department of Health and Human Services,  |(HDC3) CARES Act, Older Americans Act Title [I-C - $1.102,500.00 $1,102.500.00 $275,853.60 $826,646 40 Total award - $1.200,000; $97.500
Services Administration for Community Living MNutrition Services transferved per grantor approval as
Fed Match for CARES Act State
Office
18 (Public Health and Social U5 Department of Health and Human Services,  |(FCC3) CARES Act, Older Americans Act Title III-E - $250,000.00 $250.000.00 $0.00 $250,000.00| *State Plan Administration (*73%
Services Administration for Community Living Family Caregiver Support Program FED)
18 (Public Health and Social U5 Department of Health and Human Services,  |(OMC3) - CARES Act, Older Americans Act Title VI - $30.000.00 $50.000.00 $0.00 $50.000.00) *State Plan Administration (*73%
Services Administration for Community Living (Ombudsman Program FED)
20  |Public Health and Social U S Department of Health and Human Services,  |CARES Act State Office, Older Americans Act Title TIT $130,000.00 $130,000.00 $0.00 $130,000.00| Federal matching (75% Federal -
Services Administration for Conmumnity Living $97.500 / 25% Local - $32.500)
21  |Public Health and Social U.S Department of Health and Human Services,  |Coronavirus Prepared and Response Suppl l- $305.454.00 $305.454.00 $0.00 $305.454.00
Services Administration for Community Living DPHSS Aging and Disability Resource Centering (ADRC)
Wrong Door System Funding Opportunity Critical Relief
Funds
22 |Public Health and Social U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, |Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program Part B COVID-19 §20,000.00 §20,000.00 $20,000.00 $0.00) 100% Federal
Services Health Resowrces & Services Administration Response
23 |Public Health and Social U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, |FY20 Corenavirus Preparedness and Response $61.026.00 $61,026.00 $3,942.80 $57.083.20( 100%6 Federal
Services Health Resowrces & Services Admunistration, Supplemental Funding for Health Centers (PL. 116-123)
Health Center Program
24  |Public Health and Social U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, |FY20 CARES Act Svpplemental Funding for Health $736.610.00 $736,610.00 $132,649.64 $603,960.36( 100% Federal
Services Health Resowrces & Services Administration, (Centers (P.L. 116-136) - Pacific Basin
Health Center Program
25  |Public Health and Social U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, |CARES Act - Epidemiclogy & Laboratory Capacity (ELC) $532,702.00 $532,702.00 $86,648.33 $446,053.67| 100% Federal
Services Center for Disease Contrel (CDC), Division of for Infections Diseases COVID-19 Supplement
Vector-Bome Diseases (DVED)
26  |Public Health and Social U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, |Co-Op Agreement for Emergency Response: Public Health $470.432.00 $479.432.00 $377,240.50 $102,191.50( 100% Federal
Services Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) |Crisis Response-2018: COVID-19 Crisis Response
27  |Public Health and Social U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, |Co-Op Agreement for Emergency Response: Public Health $958.864.00 $958.864.00 $0.00 $958,864.00( Supplemental Funding COVID-19
Services Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) | Crisis Response-2018: COVID-19 Crisis Response in Year 1 - 4/02/2020
28 |Guam Department of U.5. Department of Education, Office of Education Stabilization Fund throngh the CARES Act for $41.521.997.00 $41.521.997.00 $0.00 $41.521.997.00( Each Outlying Area will receive
Education Elementary and Secondary Education (OESE) Formula Grants to Outlying Areas - State Education two block grants from the ESF: 1
Agency (SEA) made to the SEA and 1 to
Governor's offices

48




Appendix 8: Federal Stimulus Update as of July 31, 2020

Page 3 of 6

FY2020 - Government of Guam Federal Stimulus and Assistance Update
for CARES Act and COVID-19 Programs
As of July 31, 2020
YTD
Name of Local Agency / Estimated Grant Grant Award ExpendEncumb Available Funds
Item Organization Federal Grantor Federal Grant Description Award Received 1/ (As of 7/31/2020) (As of 7/31/2020) Starus /[ C
29 | Office of I Maga'hagan Guahan |U.S. Department of Education, Office of Education Stabilization Fund through the CARES Act for $12.499.963.00 50,00 $0.00 $0.00( Each Outlying Area will receive
Elementary and Secondary Education (OESE) Fommila Grants to Outlying Areas - Guam Governor's two block grants from the ESF: 1
Office made to the SEA and 1 to
Governor's offices. A Plan is being
developed for the use of the Funds.
Guam Homeland Security / Federal Emergency Manag Administration  |FY20 Emergency Management Performance Grant $280.405.00 $280.405.00 $0.00 $280.405.00( Grant award No.:
30 |Office of Civil Defense (FEMA) (EMPG) COVID-19 Supplemental EMF2020EP00012-501
Guam Election Commission U5, Election Assistance Commission (EAC) FY2020 Help America Vote Act (HAVA) CARES Act $600,000.00 $600.000.00 $0.00 $600,000.00( Grant Agreement No.:
Grant - Emergency Funds for Expenses related to COVID- GU20101CARES
31 19
Guam Regional Transit U.S. Department of Transportation. Federal FY2020 Section 3311 CARES Act Grant for Operating $2.704.154.00 $2.704.154.00 377351 $2.703 378 49| Grant award No_: GU-2020-001-00
32 [Authority Transit Ad tion (FTA) and Capital Assistance to Recover from COVID-19
33  |Public Health and Social SNAP for April and May 2020 $4.113316.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Services
34 |Laber FY2020 Foreign Laber Certification Grant Planning $60,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00| Amount GDOL applied for on
Guidance ETA-FLC-TEGL-14-19-FY20 April 22, 2020 - Grant 13077041
35  |Public Health and Social U.5. Department of Health and Human Services,  |Medical Assistance Payments - Families First Coronavims $3.875,000.00 $3.875,000.00 $0.00 $3,875,000.00( Federal Matching (89.2% Federal /
Services Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services Response Act 10.8 Local); Pending EQA
36  |Public Health and Social .S, Department of Interior. Office of Insular Technical Assistant Program for Pacific Islands Health $122.587.20 $122,58720 $122 587.20 $0.00( Represents Guam's share of
Services Affairs Officers Association (PIHOA) - Emergency Bulk $858.924 TAP grant awarded to
Procurement of GeneXpert COVID-19 Testing Kits and PIHOA. (Note: PIHOA had
Machines for US-Affiliated Pacific Islands Juisdictions purchased for Guam 4.600 Test
Kits & associated supplies -
$102,156 + estimated customs,
shipping & handling - $20.431.20)
37  |Public Health and Social U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, |COVID-19 Paycheck Protection Program and Health Care $5.611,597.00 $5.611.957.00 §79,330.57 $3,532,617 43| HHS Press Release - 5/18/2020 and
Services Center for Disease Control (CDC), Division of Enhancement Act Response Activities - Epidemiology & per CDC COVID-19 STLT
‘Wector-Bore Diseases (DVEBD) Laboratory Capacity (ELC) for Infectious Diseases - Funding Update
Expand Testing Capacity / Enhancing Detection COVID-
19 Response
38 |Agriculture US Department of Commerce, National Qceanic  |Sec. 12005 Funding for Fisheries Assistance 5 1.000.000.00 50,00 $0.00 $0.00( Final amount will be adjusted due
and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) to holdings and other adjustments*-
Note from NOAA allocation
webpage
39 |Guam Council on the Arts and (National Endowment for the Arts (NEA), Office  |Promotion of the Asts Partnership Agreement - Response $164.600.00 $164.600.00 $0.00 $164.600.00( Additional funds are provided ona
Humanities Agency of Grants Management to COVID-19 pandemic (CARES Act funds) non-matching basis. No cost share
is required.
40  |Public Health and Social .S, Department of Health and Human Services,  |FY2020 Expanding Capacity for Coronavims Testing $272.209.00 $272.209.00 $30,873.43 $241.333.57| 100% Federal
Services Health Resources & Services Admunistration (ECT)
41  |Public Health and Social Federal Communications Commmission (FCC) FY2020 COVID-19 Telehealth Program - To help health $321.244.00 $321.244.00 $0.00 $321.244.00| Not a grant program.
Services care providers provide telehealth services to patients at Disbursements of funds through
their home or mobile locations m respense to the COVID- invoice documentation to support
19 pandemic. reimbursements for eligible
expenses and services
42 |Public Health and Social U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, |Epidemiology & Laboratory Capacity (ELC) for Infectious $04.037.00 $04.937.00 $2.312.50 $02,624.50| Grant award No.: 6
Services Center for Disease Control (CDC), Division of Diseases - COVID-19 Supplement Funds for Infection NUS0CK000531-01-06
Vector-Bome Diseases (DVBD) Prevention Control
43 |Guam Behavioral Healthand  |ULS. Department of Health and Human Services, |Guam's COVID-19 Emergency Response for Suicide $780,406.00 $780.406.00 $0.00 $780,406.00| Grant award No.: 1HT9FGO00539-
Wellness Center Substance Abuse and Mental Health Prevention 01

49




Appendix 8: Federal Stimulus Update as of July 31, 2020

Page 4 of 6

FY2020 - Government of Guam Federal Stimulus and Assistance Update

for CARES Act and COVID-19 Programs

As of July 31, 2020

Renewal Anthority

Development, Office of Comnmmity Planning and
Development (CPD)

Homeless Assistance and Homelessness Prevention
activities to mitigate the impacts of COVID-19

YTD
Name of Local Agency/ Estimated Grant Grant Award ExpendEncumb Available Funds
Item Organization Federal Grantor Federal Grant Description Award Received 1/ {As of 7/31/2020) {As of [2020) Stams [ C
44 |Public Health and Social U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, | Immmumnization Cooperative Agreements - [P19-1901 $150.000.00 $150.000.00 50.00 $150,000.00| Grant award No_: 6 NH23ip922638
Services Center for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) | Immmmnization and Vaccines for Children - 2019 (CARES 0102
COVID-19 Supplemental Funds)
SUBTOTAL| $1,301.842,676.00 $621,004,760.00 $391,156,269.32 $240,838.490.68
Federal Assistance E for Auto . Semi-aut Agencies and Other
1 Guam Memoral Hospital Health Resources & Services Adnunistration CARES Act Provider Relief Fund $7.600,000.00 $7.352,005.02 $0.00 $7,552,005.02| GMHA to also receive $13.4M
Authority from the GovGuam CARES Act
funding for COVID mitigation.
2 Guam Memorial Hospital U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,  |Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) $4.501.119.78 $4.501.119.78 50.00 $4.501,119.78 | This is an advance payment /
Authority Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services Apcelerated and Advance Payment Program Expansion to acceleration of benefits that
Medicare providers/suppliers to combat the COVID-19 Medicare will offset beginning
pandemic. Angust 2020.
3 |Guam International Airport U.5. Department of Transportation Federal FY2020 CARES Act Grants to Airperts - Airport $20.693,369.00 $20.693,369.00 $0.00 $20,693,369.00
Authority Aviation Admimstration Improvement Program (AIP) Facilitate Debt Service
Payments and Operational Costs
4 |University of Guam U.5. Department of Education. Office of CARES Act: Higher Education Emergency Relief Fund - $2.282,349.00 $2.282.349.00 $0.00 $2.282.349.00( Awarded April 27, 2020 - 1st half
Postsecondary Education Section 18004(a)(1) Student Aid of estimated award ($4.564 698)
5 University of Guam U.S. Department of Education, Office of Institutional Portion of the Higher Education Emergency $2.282.349.00 $2.282.349 00 50.00 $2.282 349 00| Awarded May 7, 2020 - 2nd half of
Postsecondary Education Relief Fund under Section 18004(a)(1) & 18004(c) of the estimated award ($4.564.698)
CARES Act
6  |University of Guam U.S. Department of Education, Office of CARES Act: Higher Education Emergency Relief Fund - $18.264.00 $18.264.00 50.00 $18.264 00| Fornmla allocations for Section
Postsecondary Education Strengthen Asian American and Native American Pacific 18004(a)(2) of CARES Act per
Llander-serving Institutions (AANAPISI) - Section OPE wehbsite
18004(a)(2)
7 Guam Community College U.5. Department of Education, Office of CARES Act: Higher Education Emergency Relief Fund - $5374.675.00 $574.675.00 50.00 $3574.675.00| Incremental drawdowns based on
Postsecondary Education Section 18004(a)(1) Stodent Aid awards issued to students.
8 Guam Community College U.5. Department of Education, Office of Institutional Portion of the Higher Education Emergency $374.675.00 $374.675.00 5000 $574.675.00
Postsecondary Education Relief Fund under Section 18004(a)(1) & 18004(c) of the
CARES Act
9 |Guam Community College U.S. Department of Education, Office of CARES Act: Higher Education Emergency Relief Fund - $4.574.00 $4.574.00 $0.00 $4.574.00( Fornmwla allocations for Section
Postsecondary Education Strengthen Asian American and Native American Pacific 18004(a)(2) of CARES Act per
Islander-serving Institutions (AANAPIST) - Section OPE wehbsite
18004{a)(2)
10 (Guam Housing and Urban U.S. Department of Housing and Urban FY2020 CARES Act Formmla Grants - Comumnity $1.785.801.00 $1.785.801.00 $0.00 $1,785,801.00( Allocation Round 1 - as of April 2,
Renewal Anthority Development, Office of Comnmuity Planning and |Development Block Grant - CDBG20-CARES (CV1) 2020 per HUD CPD FY2020
Development (CFD) CARES Act Formula Grants Listing|
11 |Guam Housing and Urban U.S. Department of Housing and Urban FY2020 CARES Act Formmla Grants - Commmmnity $802.901.00 $892.001 00 50.00 $892.901.00| Allocation Round 1 - as of May 22,
Renewal Authority Development, Office of Community Planning and |Development Block Grant - CDBG20-CARES (CV2) 2020 per HUD CPD FY 2020
Development (CFD) CAFES Act Formmla Grants Listing|
12 |Guam Housing and Urban U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Emergency Solutions Grant ESG20-CARES (CV1) - $888.696.00 $888.696.00 $0.00 $888.696.00| Allocation Round 1 - as of April 2.
Renewal Anthority Development, Office of Comummuity Planning and |Homeless Assistance and Homelessness Prevention 2020 per HUD CPD FY2020
Development (CPD) activities to mitigate the impacts of COVID-19 CARES Act Formula Grants Listing|
13 |Guam Housing and Urban U.5. Department of Housing and Urban Emergency Sohtions Grant ESG20-CARES (CV2) - $2.630,542.00 $2.630.5342.00 $0.00 $2.630.542.00( Allocation Round 2 - as of June 9,

2020 per HUD CPD FY 2020
CARES Act Formmula Grants Listing|

50



Appendix 8: Federal Stimulus Update as of July 31, 2020

Page 5 of 6

FY2020 - Government of Guam Federal Stimulus and Assistance Update
for CARES Act and COVID-19 Programs
As of July 31, 2020
YTD
Name of Local Agency / Estimated Grant Grant Award Expend Encumb Available Funds
Item Organization Federal Grantor Federal Grant Description Award Received 1/ {As of 7/31/2020) Status / Comments
14 |Guam Housing and Urban U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Assistance to Public Housing Authorities under the CARES $745.204.00 $745,204.00 $0.00 Per HUD Announcement of May 1.
Renewal Authority Development Act - CIVID-19 Relief Funding to help Low-Income 2020 (HUD Ne. 20-058)
Americans residing in Public Housing
15 |Guam Economic Development FY2016-19 Planning Program and Local Technical § 300,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Anthority Assistance Program
16  |Guam Economic Development FY'2018 EDA Disaster Supplemental $ 587.000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Aunthority
17 |Guam Economic Development FY2019 EDA Disaster Supplemental $ 387.000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Anthority
18 |Guam Economic Development FY2020 Public Works and Economic Adjustment $ 3.000.000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Authority Assistance
19 |Guam Economic Development FY2016-19 § 3.000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Aunthority
20 |Guam Memorial Hospital Guam Emergency Management Healthcare Coalition - § 31.862.00 £0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Anthority Hospital Preparedness Program (HPP)/ASPR
21 |Sanctuary Incorporated of Sagan Linala (Place for Better Life) Transitional Living § 50.039.00 £0.00 $0.00 $0.00( Allocation found on TAGGS
Guam Program wehsite
22 |Sanctuary Incorporated of Sanctuary Basic Center Program $ 24.000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00[ Allocation found on TAGGS
23 |Mafie'lu (formerly Big Brothers |U.S. Department of Interior, Office of Insular Technical Assistance Program - CARES Act Emergency § 151,550.00 $151.550.00 $0.00 $151,550.00( Based on DOLVOIA Announcement
Big Sisters of Guam) Affairs Relief Funding - Micronesian Resource Center One Stop dated 5/5/2020
Shop to support Micronesian comnmnities on Guam
24  |Humanities Guahan National Endowment for the Humanities (NEH)  [FY2020 CARES Act Emergency Relief Grant Program to | § 250,600.00 $250,600.00 $0.00 $250,600.00( Maximum award is $300,000 under
support cultural and hmanities-based nonprofit the NEH CARES: Cultural
organizations m Guam Chganizations Grant Snapshot-NEH
Website
25 |US. Small Business U.S. Small Business Administration (SBA) SBA Disaster Assistance Update. Nationwide Economic §  72.315.000.00 $72.315,000.00 $72.315,000.00 $0.00| Loans Approved for Guam - 1.224;
Administration, Guam Branch Injury Disaster Loans (EIDLs) / COVID-19, as of July 27, Dellars Approved for Guam -
Office 2020 $72.315,000; figure as of
[ 20
26 |U.S. Small Business U.S. Small Business Administration (SBA) SBA Disaster Assistance Update, Economic Injury Disaster| § 6.308.000.00 $6.308.000.00 $6.308.000.00 $0.00( Loans Approved for Guam - 1.529;
Administration. Guam Branch Loans (EIDLs) Advance / COVID-19. as of July 15, 2020 Dellars Approved for Guam -
Office $6.308.000; fignre as of
27 |US. Small Business U.S. Small Business Administration (SBA) SBA Paycheck Protection Program (PPP) Loans - States $ 191.622.040.00 $191.622.040.00 $191.622.040.00 $0.00
Administration. Guam Branch and Territories, as of July 24, 2020 s
Office approvals through 07/24/202
28 |Westcare Pacific Islands, Inc.  |U.S. Department of Health and Human Sevices,  |Disaster Response Grant Program - School- Based Services | § 1.000.000.00 $1.000,000.00 $0.00 $1.000,000.00| The project aims to help GDOE
(Ma'lak na ha'ani or Bright Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services students and their families cope
Futures Project) Administration (SAMHSA) with stressors to past natural
disasters and the recent COVID-19
SUBTOTAL $324.701.609.78 §317,073.713.30 $270,245.040.00 $46,828.673.80
TOTAL| $1,626.544.285.78 §949.,068.473.80 $661,401,309.32 $287,667.164.45]
Footnote:
1/ This report does not inclade equip and supplies received without charge from federal agencies which will be later reported in the FY2020/FY21021 SEFA nor Title 32 federal pay for the Guam National Guard.

51




Appendix 8: Federal Stimulus Update as of July 31, 2020

Page 6 of 6

FY2020 - Government of Guam F ederal Stimulus and Assistance Update

for CARES Act and COVID-19 Programs

As of July 31, 2020

Name of Local Agency /

Org;

ion

Federal Grantor

Estimated Grant
Award

Grant Award
Received 1/

YID
ExpendEncumb
(As of 7/31/2020)

Available Funds
(As of 7/31/2020)

Status / C

Item

Federal Grant Description

Source Information:

1. Department Requests for Establishment of Accounts for CARES Act or COVID-19 Funding and Information from the AS400 Financial M

System

2. U.S. Department of Interior, Office of Insular Affairs - Federal Assistance to the U.S. Territories and Freely Associated States during the Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) Pandemic website

3. Email comespondence to department point of contacts to obtain grant information (also for Nonprofit, Net-for Profit, and Non governmental Organizations)

4. Varions U.S. Department website for CARES Act or COVID-19 grant funding to Guam.

52



Appendix 9:
Status of Recommendations

Addressee Audit Recommendation Status  Actions Required
1. Design and implement control OPEN | Submit a corrective
DOA Director activities by adopting policies and action plan.
procedures for CRF and other
federal financial assistance moving Implement no later
forward. than the beginning of
the next fiscal year.
2. Satisfactorily comply with monthly | OPEN | Submit a corrective
BBMR Director reporting requirement for all action plan.
DOA Director COVID-19 related expenditures
Implement no later
than the beginning of
the next fiscal year.

53



WIC ACq

OEEICE o
s
e
Arrmav

(1]
[\|
cya

Government of Guam
Coronavirus Relief Fund Expenditures Part |
Report No. 20-08, November 2020

Key contributions to this report were made by:

Johanna Pangelinan, Audit Staff
Thyrza Bagana, Auditor-in-Charge/Audit Supervisor
Benjamin J.F. Cruz, Public Auditor

\/ ON A VIEN

To ensure public trust and good governance in the Government of Guam,
we conduct audits and administer procurement appeals,
with objectivity, professionalism, and accountability.

VISION

The Government of Guam is a model for good governance
with OPA leading by example as a model robust audit office.

Objectivity: To have an independent and impartial mind.
Professionalism: To adhere to ethical and professional standards.
Accountability: To be responsible and transparent in our actions.

» Call our HOTLINE at 47AUDIT (472-8348)

» Visit our website at www.opaguam.org

» Call our office at 475-0390

» Fax our office at 472-7951

> Or visit us at Suite 401, DNA Building in Hagatia

All information will be held in strict confidence.


http://www.opaguam.org/

	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	Introduction
	Background

	Results of Audit
	GovGuam Lacked Written Specific Processes and Control Activities for CRF
	Criteria in Spending Plan Fund Allocation to Agencies Followed the Guidance
	Certain Approved Budget Amounts Lacked Pertinent Information and /or Exceeded Agency’s Request
	Approved Budgeted Expenditures Appeared Questionable in Description and/or Cost

	Other Relevant Compliance and Informational Matters
	Monthly COVID-19 Expenditure Report Not Satisfactorily Complied
	GovGuam Spent $34.8M (30%) of $118M CRF
	GovGuam Spent $661.4M (70%) of $949.1M of Total Federal Grants Received


	Conclusion and Recommendations
	Classification of Monetary Impact
	Management Response and OPA Reply
	Objective, Scope, and Methodology
	BBMR Management Response
	DOA Management Response
	BBMR Circular 20-06
	CARES Act Budget (Spending Plan)
	Questionable Descriptions and/or Costs of Certain Approved Budgeted Expenditures
	CRF Expenditures as of July 31, 2020
	Appendix 8: Federal Stimulus Update as of July 31, 2020 Page 1 of 6
	Status of Recommendations

	Last Page.pdf
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	MISSION STATEMENT
	To ensure public trust and good governance in the Government of Guam,
	we conduct audits and administer procurement appeals,
	with objectivity, professionalism, and accountability.
	VISION
	The Government of Guam is a model for good governance
	with OPA leading by example as a model robust audit office.
	CORE VALUES
	REPORTING FRAUD, WASTE, AND ABUSE


